Agenda Item 3

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
SPECIAL MEETING
September 2, 2020

PLACE: Zoom Meeting

Present: Melinda Gustin, Marc Chapelle, Laura Miller, Stan Southwick,
Ryan Hansen (joined at 9:10am)

Staff Present: Henna Rasul, Senior Deputy Attorney General
Ellis Antufiez, Executive Director in Reno
Guests: John Resly and Richard Krumwiede

Call to Order: 9:05 AM by President Melinda Gustin
A guorum was established.

Public Comment: None

3. Meeting Minutes of August 21, 2020, Motion to approve by Marc Chapelle, Second
by Laura Miller. Passed Unanimously.

4. Old Business:

A. A discussion of the candidates put forward for positions at the Council of
Landscape Architecture Registration Boards (CLARB) with the ballot to be filled
out and submitted as follows:
President-Elect: Stan Smith motion to approve by Stan Southwick, Second by
Ryan Hansen. Yes: 3, No 2 motion passed.
Leadership Advisory Council: Motion by Marc Chapelle, Second by Ryan
Hansen Julie Hildebrand Yes: 4 No:1

Bob Mercier Yes: 4 No:1
The ballot will be completed and sent to CLARB.

5. Executive Director Report:

A. A discussion concerning the development of a policy for board member
salaries took place. As NRS623A.090 states the amount of salary for the board
members as it applies to board business, there is no need at this time to write a policy.
Use NRS623A as written.

6. New Business
A. A review, discussion and questions concerning Mr. John Resly application to
sit for the Landscape Architect Registration Exam (LARE) followed.
A motion to allow Mr. Resly to sit for the LARE, with work verification and official
transcripts be sent to the board, made by Laura Miller, Second by Marc Chapelle.
Passed Unanimously
B. Mr. Richard Krumwiede presented his request for an extension of time to
complete the required continuing education units. A motion to allow a 30 day
extension to complete the CEU’s and paperwork for review, by Stan Southwick,
Second by Marc Chapelle. Passed Unanimously
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NEVADA STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
SPECIAL MEETING
September 2, 2020

7. The following topics to be presented at future board meetings.
A. Summary of Continuing Education Audit
B. Review Continuing Education Policy.

8. Next Meeting Dates and Locations.
A.) October 1, 2020; Public Workshop Comments for R055-20 re: NAC623A
B) November 6, 2020 Public Hearing for R055-20 re: NAC623A will be a
time certain meeting with 1 hour for public comment. Prior to Quarterly
meeting.

C.) November 6, 2020 - Virtual Quarterly Meeting
9. Public Comment: None

10. Meeting Adjourned: 10:06 PM
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Agenda ltem 4.A

PROPOSED REGULATION OF THE
STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
LCB File No. R055-20

May 26, 2020

EXPLANATION — Matterin italics is new; matterin brackets |esaittedsaatesial] is material to be omitted.

AUTHORITY: §1, NRS 623A.130 and 623A.240; §§2-4, NRS 623A.130.

A REGULATION relating to landscape architects; revising certain fees charged by the State
Board of Landscape Architecture; revising provisions concerning complaints filed
against persons who hold a certificate of registration as a landscape architect or a
certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; repealing the term “designated
member of the Board”; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

Legislative Counsel’s Digest:
Existing law requires the State Board of Landscape Architecture to adopt regulations for
the administration of the provisions of law governing landscape architects. (NRS 623A.130)

Existing law requires the Board to set certain fees and authorizes the Board to conduct
certain other activities related to the charge and collection of fees. (NRS 623A.240) Existing
regulations set forth the fees charged by the Board. (NAC 623A.170) Section 1 of this regulation
revises certain fees.

Existing law requires a complaint against a person who holds a certificate of registration
as a landscape architect or a certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern to be filed with
the Executive Director of the Board. (NRS 623A.290) Existing law further requires the
Executive Director to review the complaint and make a recommendation to the Board as to
whether further proceedings are warranted. (NRS 623A.305)

Existing regulations set forth various procedures for the filing of a complaint, its delivery
to the respondent and the required response by the respondent. (NAC 623A.505, 623A.507,
623A.509) Further, existing regulations require a designated member of the Board to review the
response and complaint and to make a recommendation to the Board concerning the complaint.
(NAC 623A.511) Existing regulations define “designated member of the Board” as: (1) the
President of the Board; or (2) a member of the Board designated by the President. (NAC
623A.034) Section 2 of this regulation requires the Executive Director, instead of a designated
member of the Board, to make such a review and recommendation to the Board concerning the
complaint. Section 3 of this regulation makes a conforming change. Section 4 of this regulation
also makes a conforming change by repealing the term “designated member of the Board.”

]
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Section 1. NAC 623A.170 is hereby amended to read as follows:

623A.170 1. The Board will charge and collect the following fees:

Application fee for a certificate of registration pursuant to the

provisions of NAC 623A.220 or 623A.226........ccoeecvveveeecreecrieerene, }$200-00} $300.00
Application fee for a certificate of registration pursuant to the

provisions Of NAC 623A.222 ....ooiiiiieieeiieeee e 266-60} 300.00
Application fee for a certificate to practice as a landscape architect

1010513 0 DO PRSPPI H00-00} 50.00
Examination fee for the Nevada specific examination for an

applicant for a certificate of regiStration............ccccuveeeveeerieeeeiieeenieens 100.00

Fee for the review of a Nevada specific examination, if requested

pursuant to NAC 623A.250 .....ccooviiiiieieeiienie e -5-66} 100.00
Certificate Of T@EISTrAtION....c..eeruiieiieiiieiie et 25664 50.00
Certificate Of €HGIDIItY.......oeevuveieiieeieece e 300.00
Certificate to practice as a landscape architect mtern..............ccceeveeennee. 125664 50.00
Annual renewal fee for a certificate of registration...........ccceeceeeveenenennne. 266-60} 300.00
Delinquency fee for a certificate of registration.........cccceeeeevieeieeneeenen. 156-664 100.00
Reinstatement fee for a certificate of registration.............cccveeveeveenenennen. 36000} 400.00
Annual renewal fee for a certificate of eligibility..........coeeveviveieennnnnnen. 125.00

Annual renewal fee for a certificate to practice as a landscape

ATCHIEECT MEEITI....coioiviiieieieee et eeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ennnes H25-00} 50.00
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Delinquency fee for a certificate to practice as a landscape architect

1010513 0 DO PR SURRRRRRPRRR 136000} 400.00
Change of address f€€........ccuveeuiieiiieiiieiieeiee e H6-00} 20.00
Fee for a duplicate certificate of eligibility.........ccceevviieiiiniiiiiiieeee, 36-66{ 50.00
Fee for an official Stamp .........cccoecvieeiiiiiiiieeieeccece e 50.00
Fee for an electronic official Stamp..........cccceeevverieniiieniienieeieeeeeeee, 50.00
Mailing list, all TEISTrANtS .......ccueeviieiieiiieiieieee e H0-66 20.00
Returned Check ......c.ooouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccee e 25.00

Copy of the Construction Industry Reference Manual, which is also
known as the “Blue BOOK”..........cccviiiiiieiiieeiecee e 5.00

Copy of @ dOCUMENE, PET PALE -..eevveeerieeieeiieeiie et e et eiee e iee e eaeeas 254 .50

2. The renewal fee for a certificate of registration or a certificate to practice as a landscape
architect intern will be prorated on a monthly basis for each month after July 1 that the renewal
fee is submitted.

Sec. 2. NAC 623A.511 is hereby amended to read as follows:

623A.511 1. Upon the receipt of the response to a complaint pursuant to NAC 623A.509,
the [designated—nember—oftheBoard} Executive Director shall review the complaint and the
response to determine whether a probable violation of this chapter or chapter 623A of NRS has

occurred.

3
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2. The {designated—member—oftheBeard} Executive Director may consult with }the
Exeeutive—Director—or} the legal counsel for the Board in conducting the review of a complaint
pursuant to the provisions of subsection 1.

3. After conducting areview of a complaint pursuant to the provisions of subsection 1, the
fdesicnated—member—of-the Board} Executive Director shall recommend to the Board that:

(a) The Board dismiss the complaint; or

(b) The Board proceed with a formal disciplinary hearing and schedule the matter for a
disciplinary hearing,

Sec. 3. NAC 623A.513 is hereby amended to read as follows:

623A.513 1. Atapublic meeting of the Board, the Board will review the recommendation
of the fdesignated—member—oftheBeard] Executive Director on a complaint provided pursuant to
the provisions of NAC 623A.511 and decide whether to:

(a) Dismiss the complaint; or

(b) Proceed with a formal disciplinary hearing on the complant and fix a date for the hearing
on the matter.

2. If the Board decides pursuant to the provisions of subsection 1 to dismiss the complaint,
the Board will provide a copy of its decision to the complainant and the respondent.

3. If the Board decides pursuant to the provisions of subsection 1 to proceed with a formal
disciplinary hearing, the legal counsel for the Board shall prepare:

(a) A formal disciplinary complaint setting forth the specific violations of this chapter or
chapter 623 A of NRS that the respondent is alleged to have violated; and

(b) A notice of hearing pursuant to the provisions of NAC 623A.520.

4
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4. The legal counsel for the Board shall serve the formal disciplinary complaint and the
notice of hearing prepared pursuant to the provisions of subsection 3 upon the respondent by

certificd mail, return receipt requested.

Sec. 4. NAC 623A.034 is hereby repealed.

TEXT OF REPEALED SECTION

623A.034 “Designated member of the Board” defined. (NRS 623A.130) “Designated
member of the Board” means:

1. The President of the Board; or

2. The member of the Board designated by the President of the Board pursuant to the

provisions of NRS 623A.305.

-5
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Small Business Impact Statement

Proposed Regulations R055-55P

1.0 Overview

The Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture (NSBLA or Board) proposes revisions to the
Administrative Code regarding the rules of practice before the Board. The revisions are the result of
amendments to NRS623A by the 80" legislative session (2019).

The Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture has determined that the proposed regulation
revisions should not have an adverse economic impact upon a small business. The proposed regulation
changes are not expected to negatively impact the formation, operation, or expansion of a small business
in Nevada.

2.0 Authority

This small business impact statement is made pursuant to NRS 233B.0608 and complies with the
requirements of NRS 233B.0609. As required by NRS 233B.0608(3), this statement identifies the
methods used by the agency in determining the impact of the proposed regulation on a small business
and provides the reasons for the conclusions of the agency followed by the certification by the person
responsible for the agency.

3.0 Background

Nevada law permits the creation of regulations regarding rules of practice before an agency. NRS
233B.050(1). “ 1. In addition to other regulation-making requirements imposed by law, each agency
shall: (a) Adopt rules of practice, setting forth the nature and requirements of all formal and informal
procedures available, including a description of all forms and instructions used by the agency.”

In 2018 the Board reviewed the fee structure compared to boards within the region. Fees had not been
increased since 2007 the Board proposed ‘Not-To-Exceed’ amounts that may extend into the future. In
2019 the board proposed the ‘Not-To-Exceed amounts be increase in NRS623A.240 along with the
ability to accept payment by credit, debit cards and electronic transfers. This was approved by the
legislature June 5, 2019.

Approved was also the deletion of the language in NRS623A.305 that ‘the President or Designated
Member of the Board’ investigate a complaint and determine whether to present it to the board or
dismiss. This was replaced with Executive Director to investigate a complaint and determine whether to
present to the Board or dismiss.

After the 80th Legislative Session closed in 2019, the Board began reviewing its rules and policies of
practice as set forth in NRS623A and NAC623A. This review revealed changes that would align and
clarify the operations of the Board and the licensees.

4.0 Method used to determine no small business impact
Pursuant to NRS 233B.0608, the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture made a concerted

effort with two workshops and a survey to current licensees and landscape architect interns, to
determine whether the proposed regulation changes were likely to: 1) impose a direct and significant
economic burden upon a small business, or 2) directly restrict the formation, operation, or expansion of
a small business. As a result of this effort, the NSBLA determined that there is no impact upon small
business as a result of the proposed regulation changes. The Board has solicited from the licensees as to
what should govern an increase in fees. The majority of respondents identified a nationwide average of



fees should be applied. A majority of respondents also stated that an increase would have minimal to
no effect on their business.

Therefore, No small business would endure any direct or significant economic burden related to the
NSBLA's proposed changes to its ‘not-to-exceed’ Fee structure or the Executive Director replacing the
Board Member to report the results of the investigation and recommendation to the Board . Instead, the
clarification of the Administrative Code is more likely to reduce potential costs upon small business.
Likewise, no small business was likely to be affected by revisions to the Administrative Code in the
small business's formation, operation, or expansion. Finally, clarification and restructuring of the duties
of the Executive Director during complaint investigation and recommendation to the Board is likely to
increase the public's trust in the Board's adjudication process.

Ultimately, no adverse economic effects were identified because the proposed regulation changes

clarify, reorganize, and provide for operation efficiencies of the Board.

Thus, the regulatory revisions are expected to immediately and continuously reduce overall costs of
practice before the Board to licensees and the Board with no expected reduction in the protections for the
public's health, safety, and welfare.

5.0 Certification by Person Responsible for the Agency
I, , Executive Director of the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture, certify to the best of my

knowledge or belief, a concerted effort was made to determine the impact of the proposed regulation
on small businesses and the information contained in this statement was prepared properly and is
accurate.

Signature Date



Agenda Item 5.A(4)

Nevada State Board of
Landscape Architecture

2020
Board Members

Melinda Gustin

Reno October 20, 2020

Public Member
Board President

Stanton Southwick Audit Division
Boﬁ;i%,igg;ary Legislative Counsel Bureau
Vare Chaoelle Legislative Building
A Carson City, NV 89701
Representative
Reno The Nevada State Board Landscape Architecture is submitting the following
Laura Miller information as per NRS 218G.400. 1) LCB Balance Sheet, 2) Reconciliation
Communications Summary and Detail of Checking account 4998 ending 6/30/2020 and bank
Las Vegas statement, 3) Reconciliation Summary and Detail of Savings account 8524
Ryan Hansen ending 6/30/2020 4) Reconciliation Summary, Detail and closing balance of
Outreach CD 1498. 5)Balance Sheet from Quickbooks for period ending June 30,
Reno 2020, 5)Profit and Loss statement from Quickbooks for period July 2019

through June 2020.

Ellis L. Antufiez The amount shown on line 1, Checking account, uses Quickbooks check

Executive Director register as of 6/30/2020.
;;?Qf‘[i%suﬂ'y The information concerning the CD is included. It matured on August 30,
Attorney General 2020.

There have been no new board members. The current list is represented
in the left margin of this letter.

If there are any Questions or comments, please, contact me.
The Board welcomes
contributions,
guestions and comments;
please direct all
correspondence to:
P. O. Box 34143 Sincerely,
Reno, NV 89533

- %
LandscapeBoard@

Nsbla.nv.gov Ellis L. Antufiez, FASLA

Visit us at Executive Director
www.nsbla.state.nv.us

Phone: 775-971-4410 Cc: Chief of Budget Division


http://www.nsbla.state.nv.us/

Agenda ltem 5.A.2

5:40 PM Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
11/03/20 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis July 2020 through June 2021
Jul '20 - Jun 21
Income

001 - Application Fees
003 - LARE ($175)
004 - Reciprocity ($100)

Total 001 - Application Fees

010 - Exam Fees
015 - Nevada Specific Exam ($75)
010 - Exam Fees - Other

Total 010 - Exam Fees

020 - Interest Income

030 - New Registration Fees
031 - New Certificate Fee ($25)
033 - New License Fee - Recipr ($200)
034 - New Stamp Fee ($25)

Total 030 - New Registration Fees

040 - Registration Renewal Fees
041 - Reinstatement Fee ($300)
042 - Renewal Delinquency Fee ($50)
043 - Renewal Fee LA ($200)
044 - Renewal Fee LAIT ($100)

Total 040 - Registration Renewal Fees

050 - Other Income
051 - Address Change ($10)
053 - Electronic/Replacemt Stamp($25)
057 - Processing Fee

Total 050 - Other Income
Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
060 - Bank Charges
061 - Merchant deposit fees

Total 060 - Bank Charges

070 - Board Expenses
071 - Board Member Mtg Fee ($150)
072 - Meals - Board Meetings

Total 070 - Board Expenses

080 - CLARB Affiliation Dues
090 - CLARB Annual Meeting Expenses
091 - Board Member Per Diem ($150)

Total 090 - CLARB Annual Meeting Expenses

130 - Office Expenses
132 - DolT Email & Web Hosting
134 - Licensee Stamp
135 - Computer Updates & Maint
136 - Office Rent
137 - Office Supplies
139 - Postage & Delivery
141 - Telephone, Fax & Internet

Total 130 - Office Expenses

350.00
500.00

850.00

375.00
75.00

450.00
888.89

150.00
1,250.00
150.00

1,550.00

600.00
1,400.00
59,077.00
50.00

61,127.00

110.00
50.00
236.00

396.00

65,261.89

65,261.89

177.41
177.41

1,500.00
19.86

1,519.86
5,640.00

450.00
450.00

609.52
196.00
1,010.03
1,676.44
10.83
19.20
396.71

3,918.73
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5:40 PM Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

11/03/20
Cash Basis

Profit & Loss
July 2020 through June 2021

150 - Payroll Expenses

152 -
153 -
154 -
157 -
159 -
150 -

Executive Director

Executive Director - Bonus

Mileage

Payroll Taxes

Payroll Service

Payroll Expenses - Other

Total 150 - Payroll Expenses

160 - Professional Fees

162 -

Bookkeeping

163 - Attorney General's Office

167 -

Liability Insurance

Total 160 - Professional Fees

Total Expense

Net Income

Jul '20 - Jun 21

15,666.64

0.00
11.52
1,366.48
500.00
6.99

17,551.63

1,657.50
2,392.56
470.14

4,520.20

33,777.83

31,484.06
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Agenda ltem 5.A.2

5:38 PM Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
11/03/20 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July through October 2020
Jul - Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
001 - Application Fees
002 - LAIT ($50) 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%
003 - LARE ($175) 350.00 175.00 175.00 200.0%
004 - Reciprocity ($100) 300.00 1,500.00 -1,200.00 20.0%
Total 001 - Application Fees 650.00 1,725.00 -1,075.00 37.7%
010 - Exam Fees
015 - Nevada Specific Exam ($75) 225.00 1,000.00 -775.00 22.5%
010 - Exam Fees - Other 75.00
Total 010 - Exam Fees 300.00 1,000.00 -700.00 30.0%
020 - Interest Income 888.89 892.00 -3.11 99.7%
025 - Credit Card Fee Income 0.00 1,830.00 -1,830.00 0.0%
030 - New Registration Fees
031 - New Certificate Fee ($25) 150.00 300.00 -150.00 50.0%
032 - New License Fee - LARE ($200) 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
033 - New License Fee - Recipr ($200) 1,250.00 2,400.00 -1,150.00 52.1%
034 - New Stamp Fee ($25) 150.00 325.00 -175.00 46.2%
Total 030 - New Registration Fees 1,550.00 3,225.00 -1,675.00 48.1%
040 - Registration Renewal Fees
041 - Reinstatement Fee ($300) 600.00 300.00 300.00 200.0%
042 - Renewal Delinquency Fee ($50) 1,350.00 600.00 750.00 225.0%
043 - Renewal Fee LA ($200) 58,877.00 60,600.00 -1,723.00 97.2%
044 - Renewal Fee LAIT ($100) 50.00 100.00 -50.00 50.0%
045 - Duplicate Renewal License ($25) 0.00 25.00 -25.00 0.0%
Total 040 - Registration Renewal Fees 60,877.00 61,625.00 -748.00 98.8%
050 - Other Income
051 - Address Change ($10) 110.00 100.00 10.00 110.0%
053 - Electronic/Replacemt Stamp($25) 50.00 50.00 0.00 100.0%
054 - Enforcement Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
055 - Returned Check Fee ($25) 0.00 25.00 -25.00 0.0%
056 - Duplicate Certificate Fee ($25) 0.00 25.00 -25.00 0.0%
057 - Processing Fee 227.00
Total 050 - Other Income 387.00 200.00 187.00 193.5%
Total Income 64,652.89 70,497.00 -5,844 .11 91.7%
Gross Profit 64,652.89 70,497.00 -5,844.11 91.7%
Expense
060 - Bank Charges
061 - Merchant deposit fees 177.41
060 - Bank Charges - Other 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
Total 060 - Bank Charges 177.41 100.00 77.41 177.4%
070 - Board Expenses
071 - Board Member Mtg Fee ($150) 1,500.00 4,800.00 -3,300.00 31.3%
072 - Meals - Board Meetings 19.86 1,000.00 -980.14 2.0%
073 - Travel - Board Meetings 0.00 3,600.00 -3,600.00 0.0%
074 - Board Special Event 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%
Total 070 - Board Expenses 1,519.86 9,700.00 -8,180.14 15.7%
080 - CLARB Affiliation Dues 0.00 5,820.00 -5,820.00 0.0%
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5:38 PM

11/03/20
Cash Basis

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July through October 2020

090 - CLARB Annual Meeting Expenses
091 - Board Member Per Diem ($150)
092 - CLARB Representative Expenses
093 - Annual Meeting Registration
094 - Travel
095 - Meals
096 - Lodging

Total 090 - CLARB Annual Meeting Expenses

100 - Education & Training
101 - Registration
102 - Meals
103 - Lodging

Total 100 - Education & Training

105 - FARB
106 - Registration
107 - Lodging
108 - Meals
109 - Travel
105 - FARB - Other

Total 105 - FARB

120 - NCIRC
121 - Board Member NCIRC Mtg Fee $150
122 - Miscellaneous - NCIRC
123 - Travel - NCIRC

Total 120 - NCIRC

130 - Office Expenses
131 - Grasshopper
132 - DolT Email & Web Hosting
133 - Miscellaneous Office Expense
134 - Licensee Stamp
135 - Computer Updates & Maint
136 - Office Rent
137 - Office Supplies
138 - Post Office Box Rent
139 - Postage & Delivery
140 - Printing & Reproduction
141 - Telephone, Fax & Internet
142 - Merchant Services Fees
145 - Capital Equipment & Furniture

Total 130 - Office Expenses

150 - Payroll Expenses
152 - Executive Director
153 - Executive Director - Bonus
154 - Mileage
155 - Nevada Business Tax
157 - Payroll Taxes
159 - Payroll Service
150 - Payroll Expenses - Other

Total 150 - Payroll Expenses

Jul - Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
450.00 600.00 -150.00 75.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 3,120.00 -3,120.00 0.0%
0.00 1,250.00 -1,250.00 0.0%
0.00 550.00 -550.00 0.0%
0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
450.00 10,520.00 -10,070.00 4.3%
0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%
0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
0.00 450.00 -450.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 210.00 -210.00 0.0%
0.00 360.00 -360.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
609.52 2,125.00 -1,515.48 28.7%
0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%
196.00 760.00 -564.00 25.8%
1,010.03 1,000.00 10.03 101.0%
1,676.44 5,040.00 -3,363.56 33.3%
10.83 350.00 -339.17 3.1%
0.00 210.00 -210.00 0.0%
19.20 350.00 -330.80 5.5%
0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
396.71 1,000.00 -603.29 39.7%
0.00 1,830.00 -1,830.00 0.0%
0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
3,918.73 14,165.00 -10,246.27 27.7%
15,666.64 40,700.00 -25,033.36 38.5%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
11.52 300.00 -288.48 3.8%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
1,366.48 3,270.00 -1,903.52 41.8%
500.00 500.00 0.00 100.0%
6.99
17,551.63 44,770.00 -27,218.37 39.2%
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5:38 PM Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
11/03/20 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July through October 2020
Jul - Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
160 - Professional Fees
161 - Accountant 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
162 - Bookkeeping 1,267.50 3,750.00 -2,482.50 33.8%
163 - Attorney General's Office 2,392.56 5,000.00 -2,607.44 47.9%
164 - Legislative Bill Tracker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
165 - Legislative Counsel Bureau 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
166 - Legislative Session 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
167 - Liability Insurance 470.14 550.00 -79.86 85.5%
168 - Temporary Office Help 0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%
169 - Attorney - Board Hire 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total 160 - Professional Fees 4,130.20 17,700.00 -13,569.80 23.3%
Total Expense 27,747.83 103,585.00 -75,837.17 26.8%
Net Income 36,905.06 -33,088.00 69,993.06 -111.5%
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Agenda Item 5.A.2

5:44 PM Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
11/03/20 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Cash Basis July through October 2020
Jul - Oct 20 Jul - Oct 19 $ Change % Change
Income
001 - Application Fees
002 - LAIT ($50) 0.00 50.00 -50.00 -100.0%
003 - LARE ($175) 350.00 350.00 0.00 0.0%
004 - Reciprocity ($100) 300.00 1,100.00 -800.00 -12.7%
Total 001 - Application Fees 650.00 1,500.00 -850.00 -56.7%
010 - Exam Fees
015 - Nevada Specific Exam ($75) 225.00 900.00 -675.00 -75.0%
010 - Exam Fees - Other 75.00 0.00 75.00 100.0%
Total 010 - Exam Fees 300.00 900.00 -600.00 -66.7%
020 - Interest Income 888.89 191.27 697.62 364.7%
030 - New Registration Fees
031 - New Certificate Fee ($25) 150.00 200.00 -50.00 -25.0%
032 - New License Fee - LARE ($200) 0.00 325.00 -325.00 -100.0%
033 - New License Fee - Recipr ($200) 1,250.00 1,325.00 -75.00 -5.7%
034 - New Stamp Fee ($25) 150.00 250.00 -100.00 -40.0%
Total 030 - New Registration Fees 1,550.00 2,100.00 -550.00 -26.2%
040 - Registration Renewal Fees
041 - Reinstatement Fee ($300) 600.00 300.00 300.00 100.0%
042 - Renewal Delinquency Fee ($50) 1,350.00 1,650.00 -300.00 -18.2%
043 - Renewal Fee LA ($200) 58,877.00 66,034.00 -7,157.00 -10.8%
044 - Renewal Fee LAIT ($100) 50.00 100.00 -50.00 -50.0%
045 - Duplicate Renewal License ($25) 0.00 25.00 -25.00 -100.0%
Total 040 - Registration Renewal Fees 60,877.00 68,109.00 -7,232.00 -10.6%
050 - Other Income
051 - Address Change ($10) 110.00 70.00 40.00 57.1%
053 - Electronic/Replacemt Stamp($25) 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.0%
055 - Returned Check Fee ($25) 0.00 13.00 -13.00 -100.0%
056 - Duplicate Certificate Fee ($25) 0.00 25.00 -25.00 -100.0%
057 - Processing Fee 227.00 0.00 227.00 100.0%
Total 050 - Other Income 387.00 158.00 229.00 144.9%
Total Income 64,652.89 72,958.27 -8,305.38 -11.4%
Gross Profit 64,652.89 72,958.27 -8,305.38 -11.4%
Expense
060 - Bank Charges
061 - Merchant deposit fees 177.41 0.00 177.41 100.0%
Total 060 - Bank Charges 177.41 0.00 177.41 100.0%
070 - Board Expenses
071 - Board Member Mtg Fee ($150) 1,500.00 750.00 750.00 100.0%
072 - Meals - Board Meetings 19.86 58.65 -38.79 -66.1%
073 - Travel - Board Meetings 0.00 1,385.29 -1,385.29 -100.0%
074 - Board Special Event 0.00 261.12 -261.12 -100.0%
Total 070 - Board Expenses 1,519.86 2,455.06 -935.20 -38.1%
080 - CLARB Affiliation Dues 0.00 5,475.00 -5,475.00 -100.0%
090 - CLARB Annual Meeting Expenses
091 - Board Member Per Diem ($150) 450.00 450.00 0.00 0.0%
093 - Annual Meeting Registration 0.00 975.00 -975.00 -100.0%
094 - Travel 0.00 864.00 -864.00 -100.0%
095 - Meals 0.00 66.90 -66.90 -100.0%
096 - Lodging 0.00 1,438.26 -1,438.26 -100.0%
Total 090 - CLARB Annual Meeting Expenses 450.00 3,794.16 -3,344.16 -88.1%
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5:44 PM

11/03/20
Cash Basis

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison

July through October 2020

130 - Office Expenses

132 -
133 -
134 -
135 -
136 -
137 -
139 -

141

DolT Email & Web Hosting
Miscellaneous Office Expense
Licensee Stamp

Computer Updates & Maint
Office Rent

Office Supplies

Postage & Delivery

- Telephone, Fax & Internet
145 -

Capital Equipment & Furniture

Total 130 - Office Expenses

150 - Payroll Expenses

152 -
153 -
154 -
157 -
159 -
150 -

Executive Director
Executive Director - Bonus
Mileage

Payroll Taxes

Payroll Service

Payroll Expenses - Other

Total 150 - Payroll Expenses

160 - Professional Fees

162 -
163 -
167 -

Bookkeeping
Attorney General's Office
Liability Insurance

Total 160 - Professional Fees

Total Expense

Net Income

Jul - Oct 20 Jul - Oct 19 $ Change % Change
609.52 446.20 163.32 36.6%
0.00 189.74 -189.74 -100.0%
196.00 166.00 30.00 18.1%
1,010.03 579.76 430.27 74.2%
1,676.44 1,093.84 582.60 53.3%
10.83 26.98 -16.15 -59.9%
19.20 3.45 15.75 456.5%
396.71 575.99 -179.28 -31.1%
0.00 2,321.00 -2,321.00 -100.0%
3,918.73 5,402.96 -1,484.23 -27.5%
15,666.64 12,333.32 3,333.32 27.0%
0.00 7,299.40 -7,299.40 -100.0%
11.52 11.60 -0.08 -0.7%
1,366.48 1,692.40 -325.92 -19.3%
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.0%
6.99 8.75 -1.76 -20.1%
17,551.63 21,845.47 -4,293.84 -19.7%
1,267.50 1,430.00 -162.50 -11.4%
2,392.56 740.93 1,651.63 222.9%
470.14 470.97 -0.83 -0.2%
4,130.20 2,641.90 1,488.30 56.3%
27,747.83 41,614.55 -13,866.72 -33.3%
36,905.06 31,343.72 5,561.34 17.7%
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NEVADA STATE BOARDS
BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2020
_ ASSETS
1. Cash— Checking Account 4488 s_ He, 12l
2. Cash— Savings Account 8524 SHEMS
3. Short-term Investments (See instructions) C'D (448 46,0060
4. Other Assets (Attach schedule) Aegovnts “Rece,'wable’ le;dePo'Stteo\ adl

f Security Degosit
5. TOTAL ASSETS wncs JF ecwﬂrﬁ >

$ (jbﬂéS

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

6. Accounts Payable Magfpr Caxd $ 5)
7. Other Liabilities (Attach schedule) De fecved Tnesme, Diveet Drposit SL3 R
Liabilities '% P%ré” Labilities
8. TOTAL LIABILITIES oL
9. Fund Balance: Beginning of Year $ CH ; 53"{'
9a. Revenue (Attach schedule) g8 55[,2L}
Revenue , Tnterest 3 e RewoAos
9b. Expenditures (Attach schedule) 8:1'FC1@ o)
“Total Expenses
10. Fund Balance: End of Year gﬁro% o)
11. TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE A l !Qti 62

Board Name: Novada S‘l’a‘l’e'&ué Lowndses {)e_ BrcnitpetawDate: _Detobes 20{ 2020
Form Completed by: Aﬂh E. 'Roéewalé Title: ’Ebokkee@ef

Signature:_ ()é/wv» QQOAQ,M)GO_&\ i

" ol
Please submit a copy of this form, applicable schedules, the June 30 bank statement(s), am:end bank
reconciliation to the Legislative Auditor and the Chief of the Budget Division of the Office of Finance on or
before December 1. Retain all originals for your files.




2:38 PM Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

10/15/20
Cash Basis

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2020

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
CD 1498 -Bof A
Checking 4998 - B of A
Savings 8524 - B of A

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
Undeposited Funds

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Other Assets
Security Deposit

Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities
Deferred Income

Direct Deposit Liabilities

Payroll Liabilities

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity

Opening Bal Equity

Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Jun 30, 20

46,000.00
46,180.62
54,543.22

146,723.84

-4,284.50

-4,284.50

3,919.00

3,919.00

146,358.34

406.90

406.90

146,765.24

48,277.00
2,419.32
1,021.08

51,717.40

51,717.40

51,717.40

32,224.00
67,160.80
-4,336.96

95,047.84

146,765.24
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2:27 PM
10/06/20

Nevada-State Board of Landscape Architecture

Reconciliation Summary
CD 1498 - B of A, Period Ending 10/31/2020

Oct 31, 20
Beginning Balance 46,876.78
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item -46,876.78
Total Cleared Transactions -46,876.78
Cleared Balance 0.00
Register Balance as of 10/31/2020 0.00
Ending Balance 0.00

Page 1



2:27 PM
10/06/20

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Reconciliation Detail

CD 1498 - B of A, Period Ending 10/31/2020

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item
Check 10/06/2020

Total Checks and Payments
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 10/31/2020

Ending Balance

Bank of America

Cir

Amount Balance

46,876.78
-46,876.78 -46,876.78
-46,876.78 -46,876.78
-46,876.78 -46,876.78
-46,876.78 0.00
-46,876.78 0.00
-46,876.78 0.00

Page 1



2:15PM Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

10/06/20 Reconciliation Summary
CD 1498 - B of A, Period Ending 09/30/2020

Sep 30, 20
Beginning Balance 0.00
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 46,876.78
Total Cleared Transactions 46,876.78
Cleared Balance 46,876.78
Register Balance as of 09/30/2020 46,876.78
Ending Balance 46,876.78

Page 1



2:15 PM
10/06/20

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Reconciliation Detail

CD 1488 - B of A, Period Ending 09/30/2020

Type Date Num Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Check 08/30/2019 Bank of America
Deposit 10/06/2020 Bank of America

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 09/30/2020

Ending Balance

or

Amount B 7Ba|an’cg 7
0.00

46,000.00 46,000.00
876.78 46,876.78
46,876.78 46,876.78
46,876.78 46,876.78
46,876.78 46,876.78
46,876.78 46,876.78
46,876.78 46,876.78
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BANKOFAM ERICA”7/ Customer Copy
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (THE "BANK") CD Withdrawal Confirmation

Customer Information

Account Title* NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Social Security Number/Employer Identification Number

Address 1755 E PLUMB LN

1755 E PLUMB LN STE 107

City RENO State NV Zip Code ~ 89502-3600

Country US

* Indicates that the named person’s Name and Social Security Number/Employer [denutication Number will be used for [RS Tax Reporting purposes.

Account Information

Account Number 910 001 5002 1498

Amount from Principal $ 46,000.00

Amount from Accrued Interest § 0.23

Amount from Paid Interest § 876.55

Withheld Amount b

(Withholding %)

Early Withdrawal Penalty Amount $ 0.00 - -
Amount Paid to Customer $ 46.876.78

Your account currently has an interest payment in process in the amount of §

Customer’s Signature* Date

* If the withdrawal was made by phone, no signature is required. Please keep this form for your records.

'Includes both federal and state withholding when state withholding 1s required

Bank Information G/L Ticket Number
Date 10/06/2020

Financial Center Name 7TH/ MCCARRAN
Employee’s Name Arely Vargas

Employee’s Phone Number  775-746-6004

00-14-9008M 05-2017
NNV



ank of America | Online Banking | Accounts | Acconnt Details | A... https://secure.bankofamerica.com/myaccounts/brain/redirect.go?sou...

Bankof America 22> Online Banking

13 Month Featured CD - 1498

Summary Services

Current balance: $46,876.55 View current CD rates
Date opened: 08/30/2019

Term: 13 months

NOTE: a penalty for early withdrawal may apply

Account details as of 10/05/2020

Nickname: 13 Month Featured CD - 1498 Edit
Account number: ————-
Current balance: $46,876.55

Date opened: 08/30/2019

Term: 13 months

Next maturity date: 09/30/2020

Deposit

Beginning balance this term: $0.00

Last renewal date: Not available

Interest

Interest rate: 0.03%

Annual percentage yield: 0.03%

Interest earned not paid: $0.19

Interest paid last year: $268.11

Interest withheld for taxes this year: $0.00

Interest withheld for taxes last year: $0.00

of 1 10/5/2020, 4:45 PM



3:01 PM Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

08/06/20 Reconciliation Summary
Checking 4998 - B of A, Period Ending 06/30/2020

Jun 30, 20
Beginning Balance 17,371.72
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 34 items -6,268.10
Deposits and Credits - 42 items 35,077.00
Total Cleared Transactions 28,808.90
Cleared Balance 46,180.62
Register Balance as of 06/30/2020 46,180.62
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 25 items -57,316.11
Deposits and Credits - 26 items 14,394.00
Total New Transactions -42.922.11
Ending Balance 3,258.51

Page 1



3:46 PM
08/06/20

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Reconciliation Detail

Checking 4998 - B of A, Period Ending 06/30/2020

Type

Date

Beginning Balance

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 34 items

Check
Check

-‘Check

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Liability Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Liability Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

Total Checks and Payments

06/01/2020
06/01/2020
06/02/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/04/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/08/2020
06/08/2020
06/09/2020
06/10/2020
06/11/2020
06/12/2020
06/12/2020
06/15/2020
06/15/2020
06/15/2020
06/16/2020
06/16/2020
06/17/2020
06/18/2020
06/19/2020
06/19/2020
0612212020
06/23/2020
06/24/2020
06/25/2020
06/25/2020
06/26/2020
06/28/2020
06/29/2020
06/30/2020

Num

CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ

CCADJ
CCADJ

CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ
eftps

CCADJ

CCADJ
CCADJ

CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ

CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ
Auto

CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ
CCADJ

Deposits and Credits - 36 items

Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Depaosit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Paycheck
Deposit
Deposit

06/01/2020
06/01/2020
06/01/2020
06/02/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/04/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/08/2020
06/08/2020
06/09/2020
06/09/2020
06/10/2020
06/11/2020
06/12/2020
06/15/2020
06/15/2020
06/16/2020
06/16/2020
06/17/2020
06/18/2020
06/19/2020
06/22/2020
0612212020
06/22/2020

DD1068

Name

Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Attormey Generals' ...
Intuit

Intuit

Small Office Manag...
Information Technol...
Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

US Treasury

Intuit

Southwick, Stanton
Intuit

Intuit

AT&T

Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

QuickBooks Payrall ...
Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Airport Square, LLC
Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Intuit

Antunez, Ellis L.

Cir

HHEAHKKHKHKRKK KK HK KKK HK XK HK KKK XK HKHEH KR KX XXX

HAER KK HK PR KRR R X

Amount Balance
17,371.72
-38.10 -38.10
-15.24 -53.34
-15.24 -68.58
-972.46 -1,041.04
-30.48 -1,071.52
-38.10 -1,109.62
-698.75 -1,808.37
-152.43 -1,960.80
-30.48 -1,991.28
-27.40 -2,018.68
-15.24 -2,033.92
-7.62 -2,041.54
-30.48 -2,072.02
-11.58 -2,083.60
-902.74 -2,986.34
-7.62 -2,893.96
-150.00 -3,143.96
-15.24 -3,159.20
-7.62 -3,166.82
-78.37 -3,245.19
-7.62 -3,252.81
-7.62 -3.260.43
-3.96 -3,264.39
-2,421.08 -5,685.47
-7.62 -5,693.09
-22.86 -5,715.95
-7.62 -5,723.57
-24.61 -5,748.18
-418.11 -6,167.29
-22.86 ~6,190.15
-22.86 -6,213.01
-24.61 -6,237.62
-22.86 -6,260.48
-7.62 -6,268.10
-6,268.10 -6,268.10
418.00 418.00
1,045.00 1,463.00
4,726.00 6,189.00
418.00 6,607.00
836.00 7,443.00
1,336.00 8,779.00
1,045.00 9,824.00
209.00 10,033.00
836.00 10,868.00
2,263.00 13,132.00
418.00 13,550.00
748.00 14,298.00
209.00 14,507.00
1,457.00 16,004.00
836.00 16,840.00
313.50 17,153.50
209.00 17,362.50
209.00 17,571.50
418.00 17,989.50
209.00 18,198.50
3,304.00 21,502.50
209.00 21,711.50
104.50 21,816.00
209.00 22,025.00
0.00 22,025.00
627.00 22,652.00
1,854.00 24 506.00
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3:46 PM
08/06/20

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Reconciliation Detail
Checking 4998 - B of A, Period Ending 06/30/2020

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Deposit 06/23/2020 X 209.00 24,715.00
Deposit 06/24/2020 X 677.00 25,392.00
Deposit 06/24/2020 X 4,680.00 30,072.00
Deposit 06/25/2020 X 627.00 30,699.00
Deposit 06/26/2020 X 627.00 31,326.00
Deposit 06/26/2020 X 2,238.00 33,564.00
Deposit 06/29/2020 X 627.00 34,191.00
Deposit 06/29/2020 X 677.00 34,868.00
Deposit 06/30/2020 X 209.00 35,077.00

Total Deposits and Credits 35,077.00 35,077.00
Total Cleared Transactions 28,808.90 28,808.90
Cleared Balance 28,808.90 46,180.62
Register Balance as of 06/30/2020 28,808.90 46,180.62
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 25 items
Check 07/01/2020 CCADJ Intuit -53.24 -53.34
Check 07/01/2020 CCADJ -16.99 -70.33
Check 07/02/2020 CCADJ -16.67 -87.00
Check 07/02/2020 CCADJ Intuit -15.24 -102.24
Check 07/03/2020 Nevada Administrati... -152.43 -254.67
Check 07/08/2020 Small Office Manag... -325.00 -579.67
Check 07/10/2020 CCADJ 9.37 -589.04
Check 07/13/2020 Bank of America -500.00 -1,089.04
Check 07/13/2020 2097 ATET -79.45 -1,168.49
Check 07/13/2020 CCADJ -2.05 -1,170.54
Liability Check 07/14/2020 eftps US Treasury -802.74 -2,073.28
Check 0711412020 Nevada Rubber Sta... -28.00 -2,101.28
Liability Check 07/15/2020 2096 Nevada Dept Emplo... -111.00 -2,212.28
Check 07/15/2020 CCADJ -2.40 -2,214.68
Check Q716/2020 Transfer to Savings -50,000.00 -52,214 .68
Check 07/20/2020 CCADJ -0.65 -52,215.33
Liability Check Q72212020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -3,065.64 -55,280.97
Check 07/23/2020 Auto Airport Square, LLC -419.11 -55,700.08
Check 07/27/2020 CCADJ -7.62 -55,707.70
Check 07/28/2020 CCADJ -2.09 -55,709.79
Check 07/30/2020 2097 Dennis Whitehead -430.27 -56,140.06
Check 07/30/2020 CCADJ -2.05 -56,142.11
Check 07/31/2020 CCADJ -9.37 -56,151.48
Check 08/03/2020 CCADJ -9.37 -56,160.85
Liability Check 08/06/2020 eftps US Treasury -1,155.26 -57,316.11
Total Checks and Payments -57,316.11 -57,316.11
Deposits and Credits - 26 items
Deposit 07/01/2020 Powell, Brian 10.00 10.00
Deposit 07/01/2020 Alsup, James 175.00 185.00
Deposit 07/01/2020 Kvarfordt, Kristofor 325.00 510.00
Deposit 07/01/2020 418.00 928.00
Deposit 07/01/2020 600.00 1,528.00
Deposit 07/01/2020 1,027.00 2,555.00
Deposit 07/01/2020 1,463.00 4,018.00
Deposit 07/02/2020 210.00 4,228.00
Deposit 07/0212020 468.00 4,696.00
Deposit 07/02/2020 809.00 5,505.00
Deposit 07/03/2020 459.00 5,964.00
Deposit 07/07/2020 Melton, Gregory 175.00 6,139.00
Deposit 07/07/2020 5,379.00 11,518.00
Deposit 07/11/2020 259.00 11,777.00
Deposit 07/13/2020 Morrow, Keith 10.00 11,787.00
Deposit 07/13/2020 409.00 12,196.00
Deposit 07/14/2020 50.00 12,246.00
Deposit 07/16/2020 60.00 12,306.00
Deposit 07/20/2020 250.00 12,556.00
Deposit 07/20/2020 1,000.00 13,5656.00
Deposit 07/21/2020 10.00 13,566.00
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3:46 PM
08/06/20

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Reconciliation Detail

Checking 4998 - B of A, Period Ending 06/30/2020

Type Date Num Name
Deposit 07/28/2020
Deposit 07/29/2020
Deposit 07/31/2020
Deposit 08/01/2020
08/04/2020

Deposit

Total Deposits and Credits

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Clr

Amount Balance
209.00 13,775.00
51.00 13,826.00
50.00 13,876.00
259.00 14,135.00
259.00 14,394.00
14,394.00 14,394.00
-42,922.11 -42.922.11
3,258.51

-14,113.21
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> Business Advantage
Relationship Rewards

3
\

BANKOF AMERICA

P.O. Box 15284

Wiknineton. DE 16650 Customer service information

1.888 BUSINESS (1.888.287.4637)

bankofamerica.com

NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE =1 Bank of America, N.A.
PO BOX 34143 P.0. Box 25118

RENO, NV 89533-4143 Tampa, FL 33622-5118

Your Business Fundamentals Checking

Preferred Rewards for Bus Platinum Honors
for June 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 Account number: 0049 7189 4998

NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Account summary

Beginning balance on June 1, 2020 51737172 V # of deposits/credits: 35

Deposits and other crédits - 35'077‘(—)0 4 # of withdrawals/debits: 34

Withdrawals and otﬁéf debits “6.268;3 0¥ 4 of items-previous cycle': 13

Chgcks . . _‘O-Oq # of days in cycle: 30

Service fees -000  Average ledger balance: $34,266.46
Ending balance on june 30, 2020 546,1 80.62 / *Includes checks paid,deposited items&other debits

Your account has overdraft protection provided by deposit account number
0049 7115 8524.

BANK OF AMERICA BUSINESS ADVANTAGE

What’s on your mind?

Business owners like you can join the Bank of America® Advisory Panel to help us understand what you like and don't like.
Enter code SBDD at bankofamerica.com/AdvisoryPanel 1o learn more and join.

Inclusion on the Advisory Panel subject to qualifications. SSM-09-19-0761D1 | ARGST4RM

PULL:E CYCLE: 48 SPEC: E DELIVERY:E TYPE: IMAGE:1 BC: NV Page 1 of 8



Business Advantage
Relationship Rewards

BANK OF AMERICA %5~

P.O. Box 15284

Customer service information
Wilmington, DE 1985¢

1.888.BUSINESS (1.888.287.4637)

bankofamerica.com
NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE Bank of America, NA.

PO BOX 341431 P.O. Box 25118
RENO, NV 89533-4143 Tampa, FL 33622-5118

Your Business Fundamentals Checking

Preferred Rewards for Bus Platinum Honors
for June 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 Account number-4998
NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Account summary

Beginning balance on June 1, 2020 $17,371.72 V # of deposits/credits: 35

Deposits and other credits 35,077.00 v # of withdrawals/debits: 34

Withdrav;als and other debi;s " -6,268.16 \/ # of items-previous cycle': 13

Checks 000 # of days in cycle: 30

Service fees N -0.00  Average ledger balance: $34,266.46
Ending balance on june 30, 2020 $46,180.62 ;/ UIncludes checks paid,deposited ftems&other debits

Your account has overdraft protection provided by deposit account number
0049 7115 8524.

BANK OF AMERICA BUSINESS ADVANTAGE

What's on your mind?

Business owners like you can join the Bank of America® Advisory Panel to help us understand what you like and don't like.
Enter code SBDD at bankofamerica.com/AdvisoryPanel to learn more and join.

Inclusion on the Advisory Panel subject to qualifications. SSM9-19-0763D1 | ARGST4RM
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NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | Account # [IEl998 | June 1, 2020 to june 30, 2020

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:
BANK DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

How to Contact Us - You may call us at the telephone number listed on the front of this statement.

Updating your contact infermation - We encourage you to keep your contact information up-to-date. This includes address,
email and phone number. If your information has changed, the easiest way to update it is by visiting the Help & Support tab of
Online Banking.

Deposit agreement - When you opened your account, you received a deposit agreement and fee schedule and agreed that your
account would be governed by the terms of these documents, as we may amend them from time to time. These documents are
part of the contract for your deposit account and govern all transactions relating to your account, including all deposits and
withdrawals. Copies of both the deposit agreement and fee schedule which contain the current version of the terms and
conditions of your account relationship may be obtained at our financial centers.

Electronic transfers: In case of errors or questions about your electronic transfers - If you think your statement or receipt is
wrong or you need mare information about an electronic transfer {e.g., ATM transactions, direct deposits or withdrawals,
point-of-sale transactions) on the statement or receipt, telephone or write us at the address and number listed on the front of
this statement as soon as you can. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on
which the error or problem appeared.

- Tell us your name and account number.

- Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error
or why you need more information.

—  Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error.

For consumer accounts used primarily for personal, family or household purposes, we will investigate your complaint and will
correct any error promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (10 calendar days if you are a Massachusetts customer) (20
business days if you are a new customer, for electronic transfers occurring during the first 30 days after the first deposit is
made to your account) to do this, we will provisionally credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will
have use of the money during the time it will take to complete our investigation.

For other accounts, we investigate, and if we find we have made an error, we credit your account at the conclusion of our
investigation.

Reporting other problemns - You must examine your statement carefully and promptly. You are in the best position to discover
errors and unauthorized transactions on your account. If you fail to notify us in writing of suspected problems or an
unauthorized transaction within the time period specified in the deposit agreement (which periods are no more than 60 days
after we make the statement available to you and in some cases are 30 days or less), we are not liable to you and you agree to
not make a claim against us, for the problems or unauthorized transactions.

Direct deposits - If you have arranged to have direct deposits made to your account at least once every 60 days from the same
person or company, you may call us to find out if the deposit was made as scheduled. You may also review your activity online
or visit a financial center for information.

© 2020 Bank of America Corporation

Bank of America, N.A. Member FDIC and @ Equal Housing Lender
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. NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | Account #_4_992 | June 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020

Deposits and other credits - continued

ID 9215986202 CCD

Date Description L= Amecunt

06/15/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 418.00 V/
ID:9215986202 CCD /

06/15/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT  1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 209.00
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/16/20 BKOFAMERICA ATM 06/16 #000008871 DEPOSIT 7TH/MCCARRAN RENO NV 2 3, 304 00 /

06/16/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES: DEPOSIT ID:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 209.00 V
10:9215986202 CCD

06/17/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 209.00 ‘/
1D:9215986202 CCD

' 06118/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES DEPOSIT ID:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 104.50 W

1D:9215986202 CCD

06/19/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES: DEPOSIT ID:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF (O 209.00 V
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/22/20 BKOFAMERICA ATM 06/22 #000007074 DEPOSIT 7TH/MCCARRAN RENO NV 1,854.00 ‘/

06/22/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT  ID: 524771 996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 627.00 %
1D:9215886202 CCD

06/23/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES DEPOSIT 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 209.00 ‘%
1D:921 5986202 cCbD

06/24/20 BKOFAMERICA ATM 06/24 #000007769 DEPOSIT 7TH/MCCARRAN RENO NV 4,680.00 /

06/24/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT ID: 5247719961 31 707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 677.00 \\/’
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/25/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT  1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 627.00“
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/26/20 BKOFAMERICA ATM 06/26 #000004227 DEPOSIT 7TH/MCCARRAN RENO NV 2; 738 00 \/

06/26/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 627.00 V
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/29/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT  1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 677.00 V
1D:9215S86202 CED

06/29/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT  1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 627.00V
10:9215986202 CCD

06/30/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:DEPOSIT ID:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 205.00 V

TotaI deposnts and other credits

Withdrawals and other debits

INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE ID: 524771996131707 INDN: NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO

$35,077.00 /

Amount

-38.10 v~

INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO

Date Descnptlon
06/01/20

1D:9215986202 CCD
06/01/20

1D:9215986202 CCD
06/02/20

INTUIT PYMT SOLN I;ES:TRAN FEE ID:5247719961317b7 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO
1D:9215986202 CCD

-1524 -

-15.24 v~

continued on the next page
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BANK OF AMERICA %%

NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | Account /998 | june 1,2020 to June 30, 2020

Withdrawals and other debits - continued

Your checking account

Date Description Armount

06/03/20 Attorney General Bill Payment -972.46 -

06/03/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 10:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 30487
{D:9215986202 CCD

06/04/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE ID: 52477]996]31707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -3810v7
ID:S5215986202 CCD

06/05/20 Small Office Management Services Bill Payment -698.75 ~

06/05/20 State of Nevada Bill Payment -15243 .

06/05/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -3048 v
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/08/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES: TRAN FEE |0524771 996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -27.40 v
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/08/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -15.24v~
{D:9215986202 CCD

06/09/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 7627
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/10/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE [D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -30.48 w7
{D:9215986202 CCD

06/11/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -11.58v7
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/12/20 IRS DES:USATAXPYMT ID:270056405160693 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -902.74 »-
ID: 3387702000 CCD

06/12/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -7.62v<
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/15/20 Stan Southwick Bill Payment -150.00 »

06/15/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -1524va
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/1 5/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -7.62%%
ID:9215986202 CCD

06/16/20 ATT DES:Payment  ID:XXXXXXXXXEPAYV INDN:ellis antunez CO ID:9864031004 -7837
PPD

06/16/20 INTUIT PYMT SOE\J DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO :762'/"
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/17/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -7.62 v
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/18/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES :TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -3.96v»
iD:9215986202 CCD

06/19/20 INTUIT PAYROLL S DES:QUICKBOOKS ID:X)XXXXXXXX INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -2,421.08 »
iD:1722616679 CCD

06/19/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES: TRAN FEE ID: 524771 996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -7.62 V/«

1D:9215886202 CCD

continued on the next page
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NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | Account ~ 998 | June 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020

Withdrawals and other debits - continued

Date Description Amount

06/22/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE ID:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -22.86‘/;
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/23/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -7.62v
{D:9215986202 CCD

06/24/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO 2461t
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/25/20 Airport Square, LLC Bill Payment -419.11 »

06/25/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -22.86va
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/26/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE ID:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -22 86v%
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/29/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -24.61va
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/29/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE ID:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -22.86vg
1D:9215986202 CCD

06/30/20 INTUIT PYMT SOLN DES:TRAN FEE 1D:524771996131707 INDN:NEVADA STATE BOARD OF CO -7.62 v
1D:9215986202 CCD

Total withdrawals and other debits -$6,268.10

Service fees

The Monthly Fee on your Business Fundamentals Checking account was waived for the statement period ending 05/29/20. A check mark
below indicates the requirement(s} you have met to qualify for the Monthly Fee waiver on the account.

O $250+ in new net purchases on a linked Business debit card

O $250+ in new net purchases on a linked Business credit card

O $3,000+ minimum daily balance in primary checking account

$5,000+ average monthly balance in primary checking account

$15.000+ combined average monthly balance in linked business accounts

enrolled in Business Advantage Relationship Rewards

For information on how to open a new product, link an existing service to your account, or about Business Advantage Relationship
Rewards please cali 1.888.BUSINESS or visit bankofamerica.com/smallbusiness.

Page 6 of 8



NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | Account # | EEEE4998 | June 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020
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Business Advantage
Relationship Rewards

BANK OF AMERICA %%

P.0. Box 15284
Wilmington, DE 19850

Customer service information

1.888.BUSINESS (1.888.287.4637)

bankofamerica.com

NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE == )
Bank of America, N.A.
PO BOX 34143
sseony P.0. Box 25118
=NO, NV 89533-4143 Tampa, FL 33622-5118

Your Business Advantage Savings

Preferred Rewards for Bus Platinum Honors
for June 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 Account number || les24
NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Account summary

Beginning balance on June 1, 2020 $54,540.11 ¥ 4 ¢ deposits/credits: 1

Deposits af‘d f’ther credits 311 # of withdrawals/debits: 0

Withdrawals and other debits -000 4o days in cycle: 30

Service fees -0.00  Average ledger balance: $54,540.21

Ending balance on June 30, 2020 $54,543.22 " Average collected balance: $54,540.21

Annual Percentage Yield Earned this statement period: 0.07%.
Interest Paid Year To Date: $21.66.

BANK OF AMERICA BUSINESS ADVANTAGE

What's on your mind?

Business owners like you can join the Bank of America® Advisory Panel to help us understand what you like and don't like.
Enter code SBDD at bankofamerica.com/AdvisoryPanel 1o learn more and join.

Inclusion on the Advisary Panel subject to qualifications. SSM02-15-076TD1 | ARGSTARM
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NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | Account # | NNEEEl8524 | June 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:
BANK DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

How to Contact Us - You may call us at the telephone number listed on the front of this statement.

Updating your contact information - We encourage you to keep your contact information up-to-date. This includes address,
email and phone number. If your information has changed, the easiest way to update it is by visiting the Help & Support tab of
Online Banking.

Deposit agreement - When you opened your account, you received a deposit agreement and fee schedule and agreed that your
account would be governed by the terms of these documents, as we may amend them from time to time. These documents are
part of the contract for your deposit account and govern all transactions relating to your account, including all deposits and
withdrawals. Copies of both the deposit agreement and fee schedule which contain the current version of the terms and
conditions of your account relationship may be obtained at our financial centers.

Electronic transfers: In case of errors or questions about your electronic transfers - If you think your statement or receipt is
wrong or you need more information about an electronic transfer (e.g., ATM transactions, direct deposits or withdrawals,
point-of-sale transactions) on the statement or receipt, telephone or write us at the address and number listed on the front of
this statement as soon as you can. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on
which the error or problem appeared.

- Tell us your name and account number.

- Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error
or why you need more information.

- Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error.

For consumer accounts used primarily for personal, family or household purposes, we will investigate your complaint and will
correct any error promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (10 calendar days if you are a Massachusetts customer) (20
business days if you are a new customer, for electronic transfers occurring during the first 30 days after the first deposit is
made to your account) to do this, we will provisionally credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will
have use of the money during the time it will take to complete our investigation.

For other accounts, we investigate, and if we find we have made an error, we credit your account at the conclusion of our
investigation.

Reporting other problems - You must examine your statement carefully and promptly. You are in the best position to discover
errors and unauthorized transactions on your account. If you fail to notify us in writing of suspected problems or an
unauthorized transaction within the time period specified in the deposit agreement (which periods are no more than 60 days
after we make the statement available to you and in some cases are 30 days or less), we are not liable to you and you agree to
not make a claim against us, for the problems or unauthorized transactions.

Direct deposits - If you have arranged to have direct deposits made to your account at least once every 60 days from the same
person or company, you may call us to find out if the deposit was made as scheduled. You may also review your activity online
or visit a financial center for information.

© 2020 Bank of America Corporation

Bank of America, N.A. Member FDIC and '@' Equal Housing Lender
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S Your savings account
BANK OF AMERICA %7

Nv STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | Account JJ 524 1 june 1. 2020 to June 30, 2020

Deposits and other credits

Date Description Amount

06/30/20 . Interest Earned 3.11

Total deposits and other credits $3.11

Daily ledger balances
Date Balance ($) Date Balance($)

06/01 5454011  06/30 7 54,54322

Q Your Digital Tip

BANK OF AMERICA BUSINESS ADVANTAGE

Stay on top of your accounts

Start receiving online alerts’ today to know when transactions have posted and when payments are due.
Sign in or enroll at bankofamerica.com/SmallBusiness and click on Alerts in the Activity Center.

' You may elect to receive alerts via text or email. Bank of America does not charge for this service but your mabile carrier's message and data rates may apply. Delivery of
alerts may be affected or delayed by your mobile carrier’s coverage. You must be envolled in Oniine Banking. SSM-01-20-2763 8 | 2924790
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NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | Account # INEEES524 | )une 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020
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10:13 AM
07/13/20

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Reconciliation Summary
Savings 8524 - B of A, Period Ending 06/30/2020

Jun 30, 20
Beginning Balance 54,540,11
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 31
Total Cleared Transactions 3N
Cleared Balance 54,543.22
Register Balance as of 06/30/2020 54,543.22
Ending Balance 54,543.22

Page 1



10:13 AM
07/13/20

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Reconciliation Detail
Savings 8524 - B of A, Period Ending 06/30/2020

' Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 54,540.11
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 06/30/2020 X 3.1 3.11
Total Deposits and Credits 3.1 311
Total Cleared Transactions 3.1 3.1
Cleared Balance 3.1 54,543.22
Register Balance as of 06/30/2020 3.1 54,543.22
Ending Balance 311 54,543.22

Page 1



3:09 PM Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

10/M15/20
Cash Basis

Transaction Detail By Account

July 2019 through June 2020

Type Date Name Memo Split Paid Amount Balance

020 - Interest Income
Deposit 07/31/12019 Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 6.28 6.28
Deposit 08/30/2019 Bank of America Deposit CD 5982 -B of A 165.69 171.97
Deposit 08/30/2019 Bank of America Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 9.02 180.99
Deposit 09/30/2019 Bank of America Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 5.38 186.37
Deposit 10/31/2019 Bank of America Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 4.90 191.27
* Deposit 11/30/2019 Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 4.56 195.83
Deposit 12/31/2019 Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 439 200.22
Deposit 01/31/2020 Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 3.98 204.20
Deposit 02/28/2020 Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 3.87 208.07
Deposit 03/31/2020 Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 3.85 211.92
Deposit 04/30/2020 Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 3.56 215.48
Deposit 05/31/2020 Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 3.29 218.77
Deposit 06/30/2020 Deposit Savings 8524 - B of A 3.1 221.88
Tetal 020 - Interest Income 221.88 221.88
TOTAL 221.88 221.88

Page 1
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BANK OF AMERICA 77

Bank of America Business Advantage
Cash Rewards

Account Information:
www.bankofamerica.com

Mail Billing Inquiries to:
BANK OF AMERICA

PO BOX 982238

EL PASO, TX 79998-2238

NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITE
543
June 21, 2020 - July 20, 2020

Payment Information

New Balance Total .........cccoeienviniicnisiiienciiacninae $0.00
Minimum Payment DUE ......ccccccececnvecnssuensases $0.00
Payment Due Date 08/16/20

Minimum Payment Warning: If you make only the

C
Company Statement
Account Summary
Previous Balance uinaaiiniiimmenai $0.00
Payments and Other Credits ................... ~$500.00
Balance Transfer Activity ............ccociivicnnnes $0.00

Cash Advance Activity

Mail Payments to: minimum payment each period, you will pay morein  pyrchases and Other Charges ...
ggsalg isfé _? gpéR D gat?ar:i fand it will take you longer to pay off your ——— $0.00
WILMINGTON, DE 18886-5796 'Finance Charge .....ccouuees . $0.00
New Balance Total ......c.ccoieiiciicnicniicnncninsenns $0.00
Customer Service:
1.800.673.1044, 24 H
e s o S $33,000
TTY Hearing Impaired: Credit Available . $33,000.00
1.808.500,6961, 24 Houes Statement Closing Date ..........oooooovvooe. 07/20/20
Qutside the U.S.: Days in Billing Cycle .......cciiiviviiisiinsimaionis 30
1.509.353.6656, 24 Hours
For Lost or Stolen Card:
1.800.673.1044, 24 Hours
Business Offers:
www.bankofamerica.com/mybusinesscenter
Cardholder Activity Summary
Account Number Payments and Other  Bafance Transfer Cash Advance  Purchases and Other
Credit Limit Total Activity Credits Activity Activity Charges Fees Charged
ANTUNEZ,ELLIS L
964
33,000 500.00 ) 000 000 0.00 500.00 0.00
5 oo 0 4?74151772300L43
Onsnono U CHROONL: 5 4 L Account Number: 5474 1517 7230 0643
June 21, 2020 - July 20, 2020
New:Balance Total .ccoannisnsnansnnsismaiama $0.00
Minimum Payment Due $0.00
Payment Due Date 08/16/20
BUSINESS CARD
PO BOX 15796
WILMINGTON, DE 19886-5796 Enter payment amount
$

NV STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITEC

PO BOX 34143
RENO, NV 89533-4143

Mail tl

For change of address/phone number, see reverse side.

his coupon along with your check payable to:

BUSINESS CARD,
or make your payment online at

WWW.

bankofamerica.com



Agenda Item 5.E.

LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION (775) 684-6800

STATE OF NEVADA
NICOLE J. CANNIZZARO, Senator, Chair
LE GI S L A TIVE C OUN S EL BURE AU Brenda J. Erdoes, Director, Secretary
LEGISLATIVE BUILDING INTERIM FINANCE COMMITTEE (775) 684-6821
401 S. CARSON STREET MAGGIE CARLTON, Assemblywoman, Chair

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701-4747
Fax No.: (775) 684-6600

Sarah Coffman, Fiscal Analyst
Mark Krmpotic, Fiscal Analyst

BRENDA J. ERDOES, Director .i g ol LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL (775) 684-6830
(775) 684-6800 A DANIEL L. CROSSMAN, Legislative Auditor ~ (775) 684-6815
L MICHAEL J. STEWART, Research Director (775) 684-6825

October 22, 2020

VIA EMAIL

Dear Regulatory Bodies:

As the chair of the Sunset Subcommittee of the Legislative Commission (Nevada Revised
Statutes [NRS] 232B.210) during the 2019-2020 Interim, | am writing to convey

two actions taken by the Subcommittee related to certain professional and occupational
licensing boards, commissions, and other entities (see attached list), hereinafter referred to
as independent regulatory bodies. On August 31, 2020, the Subcommittee voted to send
two letters to independent regulatory bodies to:

1.

Encourage the recruitment of Black, Indigenous, and other persons of color as
members of the regulatory bodies to reflect the diversity of the state. According to
Senate Concurrent Resolution 1 (2020) of the 32" Special Session of the Nevada

Legislature, nearly 49 percent of Nevada’s population is represented by persons of
color, including persons who are Black, Indigenous, Hispanic, Asian, or Pacific
Islander and persons of more than one racial or ethnic background; and

Urge them to comply with controlling health standards when conducting the business
of the body to reduce the transmission of Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome
Coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2)—the virus that causes the Coronavirus Disease

of 2019. The Subcommittee further urges the regulatory bodies to communicate with
their licensees as necessary to keep them apprised of changes to controlling health
standards.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the work of the Subcommittee, please
contact Jennifer Ruedy (jruedy@Icb.state.nv.us), Chief Principal Policy Analyst, Research
Division, Legislative Counsel Bureau (LCB), or me.

Sincerely,

N

Patricia (Pat) Spearman, D.B.A.
Nevada State Senator

PS/jc:W205088 and W205090

Att.
cc:

Eileen O’Grady, Chief Deputy Legislative Counsel, Legal Division, LCB
Jennifer Ruedy, Chief Principal Policy Analyst, Research Division, LCB


https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-232B.html#NRS232BSec210
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/NELIS/REL/32nd2020Special/Bill/7157/Overview
mailto:jruedy@lcb.state.nv.us

Attachment

The following table lists the 33 independent regulatory bodies that regulate a profession
under Title 54 (“Professions, Occupations and Businesses”) of NRS. The letter will be

emailed to each of these regulatory bodies.

Title 54 of NRS—Independent Regulatory Bodies g?ﬁlpRtgl’
Nevada State Board of Accountancy 628
Board of Examiners for Alcohol, Drug and Gambling Counselors 641C
State Board of Architecture, Interior Design and Residential Design 623
Board of Athletic Trainers 640B
State Barbers’ Health and Sanitation Board 643
Chiropractic Physicians’ Board of Nevada 634
State Contractors’ Board 624
State Board of Cosmetology 644A
Certified Court Reporters’ Board of Nevada 656
Board of Dental Examiners of Nevada 631
Board of Dispensing Opticians 637
State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors 625
Board of Environmental Health Specialists 625A
Nevada Funeral and Cemetery Services Board 642
Nevada Board of Homeopathic Medical Examiners 630A
State Board of Landscape Architecture 623A
Board of Examiners for Long-Term Care Administrators 654
Board of Examiners for Marriage and Family Therapists and Clinical 641A
Professional Counselors

Board of Massage Therapy 640C
Board of Medical Examiners 630
State Board of Nursing 632
Board of Occupational Therapy 640A
Nevada State Board of Optometry 636
State Board of Oriental Medicine 634A
State Board of Osteopathic Medicine 633
State Board of Pharmacy 639
Nevada Physical Therapy Board 640
State Board of Podiatry 635
Private Investigator’s Licensing Board 648
Board of Psychological Examiners 641
Board of Examiners for Social Workers 641B
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 637B
Nevada State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners 638




Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

Application for Professional Registration
Please Type or Print Legibly in Black Ink Completing All Sections

Nonrefundable Application Fee Registration by Examination $175.00
Plus, Nevada Specific Exam $75.00

AII retumed exams must be delwered to the Board office at least 20 days prior to the meeting in order to be approved;’ 2

~ Section 1 Identifying information

Last Name o i First Name ' v' Date ofBlrth

a :
| Miller Kelly -
i Place of Birth Social Security Number Citizenship or Legal Residence
Clovis, NM I Citizen
| Residence Address

21881 Clemens Rd.

City State Zip code Home Telephone
Reno NV 89521 803-370-4371

Business Name

The Genesis Group

Business Address
10250 Donner Pass Rd.

City State Zip code Business Telephone
Truckee CA 96161 530-584-9484 x1011
Facsimile Number Electronic Mail Address(s)
R kelly@thegenesisgroup.com (business)
530-584-9485 krmill@gmail.com (personal)
Have you ever served in the military? O Yes K No

If yes, Which Branch(es) of Service? (Circle all that apply) Army/Army Reserve; Marine Corps/Marine Corps Reserve;
Navy/Navy Reserve; Air Force/Air Force Reserve; Coast Guard/Coast Guard Reserve; National Guard.

What was your Military Occupation or Specialty?

What were your Date(s) of Service:

If the answer to any of the following questions is “yes” attach a detailed explanatory statement.

1. Have you ever been convicted of a misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor? O Yes K No
2! Have you ever been convicted ofa felony? O Yes K No
Applicant Name Date Submitted

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 11-2019




Section 2 Professional Practice

For Registration by Examination Candidates-State in chronological order the name and address
of each employer. Use additional sheets as needed. Please include with your application a

completed Post Graduate Work Verification Form for each employer listed.
hitp://nshla.nv. qov/ugloadedF:les/nsblanvqov/content/Forms/Profess:onalExgenenceVenf:catlonForm.gdf

‘Name of Employer

The Genesis Group

Dates of Employment

3/15/2020 - current

' Address
v 10250 Donner Pass

City

Truckee

State
CA

Zip code
96161

Title of Position Held
Landscape Designer

Duties Performed

Landscape design, Plant selection & procurement, site planning,
construction detail and submittal sets, project management

|
|
f
|

' Describe in Particular Duties Performed in the field of Landscape Architecture

Design-Build landscape design, plant selection, site planning & design, lighting, irrigation and planting plans, construction detail

| _and submittal sets, project management, coordination with on staff Civil engineer, residential and interior designers and Clients

Name of Employer

Moana Nursery

Dates of Employment

2/1/2017 - 3/8/2020

l Address
1190 W Moana Lane

City

Reno

State
NV

Zip code
89509

Tltle of Position Held
Landscape Designer

Duties Performed

Commercial and Residential Landscape design, Plant selection &
procurement, submittal sets, project management

3 Describe in Particular Duties Performed in the field of Landscape Architecture
Design-Build landscape design, plant selection, cost estimating, HOA, city and county submittal sets, project management,

coordination with construction crews and Clients.

Name of Employer

Dates of Employment

l
| Address City State Zip code
i
| Title of Position Held Duties Performed
: Describe in Particular Duties Performed in the field of Landscape Architecture
I "Name of Employer Dates of Employment
|
Address City State Zip code

| Title of Position Held

Duties Performed

! Describe in Particular Duties Performed in the field of Landscape Architecture

Applicant Name

Date Submitted

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 11-2019




Section 3 Professional References
All Candidates-Submit 4 professional references, 2 from registered landscape architects and 2
from other licensed professionals in a related design profession who have direct knowledge of
your professional abilities. All references must be stamped by the person providing the
reference. Find Reference Forms on the Board Website at:
http://nsbla.nv.qgov/uploadedFiles/nsblanvgov/content/Forms/LandscapeArchitectReferenceForm.pdf

1. Name of Landscape Architect Nature of Relationship
‘ Dawn Donovan Supervisor/Mentor
Address City State Zip code
1190 W Moana Lane Reno NV 89511 §
2. Name of Landscape Architect Nature of Relationship :
Jana Vanderhaar Mentor |
| Address City State Zip code
| 870 Daniel Dr. Reno NV 89509
| 3. Name of Professional Reference Nature of Relationship
Umit Yilmaz Professor
"Address City State Zip code
201 Tanner Buliding Athens GA 30602
4. Name of Professional Reference Nature of Relationship
Trent Baldwin, Civil Engineer Collegue
Address City State Zip code
10250 Donner Pass Truckee CA 96161

NAC 623A.210 Application for certificate. (NRS 623A.130, 623A.170)
1. Application for a certificate of registration must be made on a form prescribed by the Board.

3. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4, an applicant for a certificate of registration must
provide the following information on the application form:

(i) The names and addresses of two registered landscape architects and two licensed professionals from a related
design profession who have direct knowledge of the professional abilities of the applicant.

4. If an applicant for a certificate of registration has been certified by the Council, the applicant may submit a copy of the
certification of the Council instead of the information required pursuant to the provisions of paragraphs (f) to (j), inclusive,

of subsection 3 when submitting the application for a certificate of registration.

**Additional Professional References on Next page**

Applicant Name Date Submitted
Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 11-2019




Additional References:

5. Name of Professional Reference

Brian Hunt, Architectural Designer

Nature of Relationship
Collegue

Address
10250 Donner Pass

City
Truckee

State

CA

Zip code
96161




Section 4 Education

All Candidates-State in chronological order the name and address of each institution attended,
the dates spent at each, major, indicate the degree received if applicable and the year of
graduation. Use additional sheets if needed. '

Registration by Examination Candidates-Arrange to have transcripts from all educational
institutions forwarded to the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture. ‘

1. Name of Institution Graduation Date
*CLARB Certificate Holder Clemson University 5/2007
TAddress City State Zip code
105 Sikes Hall Clemson SC 29634
Degree Received Major Dates Attended
‘ Bachelor of Landscape Architecture Landscape Architecture 5/2007-8/2002
| 2. Name of Institution Graduation Date
Address City State Zip code
| Degree Received Major Dates Attended
| 3. Name of Institution Graduation Date
| Address City State Zip code
Degree Received Major Dates Attended
4. Name of Institution Graduation Date
| Address City State Zip code
| Degree Received Major Dates Attended
i
Applicant Name Date Submitted

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 11-2019



AFFIDAVIT

| certify the information contained in this application to be truthful, complete and accurate.

| acknowledge that the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture will compile and evaluate a record containing all
aspects of my education, experience, moral character and reputation. | agree to provide any additional information as
requested by the Board. | hereby authorize any individual, company or institution with whom | have been associated to
furnish to the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture any information concerning my qualifications for
professional registration in Nevada which they have on record or otherwise, and do hereby release the individual,
company or institution and all individuals therewith from all liability for any damage whatsoever incurred by me as a result
of their furnishing such information.

| attest that if | am (am not) subject to a court order for child support of one or more children that I am not out of
compliance with the order or with a plan approved by the District Attorney or other public agency enforcing the order for
repayment in the amount owed pursuant to the order.

| acknowledge that any statements, papers or documents received by the Board in its investigation may be transmitted by
the Board to the Council of Landscape Architectural Registration Boards or other political subdivisions registering
landscape architects as requested.

| attest that | am a citizen of the United States or that | am lawfully entitled to remain and work in the United States.

-

0 [20
Signature of Applicant W'\Q/\ Date ) J 2/0’ 7/0

State of ém,pf) A County of /Ve\/mq((/\

Being first duly sworn, deposes and says: | am the applicant named in this application, have read and understand the
contents thereof, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing statements are true and correct in every
respect.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this QO‘H’\ day of 0&‘{‘066{“ , 20 Q %

Signature of Notary Public Wﬂy commission expires U/Q 3/20&3

i
=

Andrew Connell
\ Comm. # 2313532
" Notary Public Catifornia

7 Nevada County
s> My Comm. Expires Nov. 23, 2023;
Sasaasssazazas

Mail should be sent to (chooseone)
home address
office address

1SSt

NOTARY SEAL

Please securely attach a
recognizable photo (27x 21/27).
Photo must be taken within

one year of submission of this
application. Affix your signature
and date of the photo over the lower
right-hand corner of the photo.

Applicant Name Date Submitted
Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 11-2019




NEVADA STATE BOARD OF
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

PO BOX 34143

RENO, NV 89533-4143

We are sending the enclosed transcript as requested.

TRANSCRIPT FOR:

KELLY RENAE MILLER

COPIES: 1

NAME OF RECORD: Kelly Renae Miller

NAME ON REQUEST: NEVADA STATE BOARD OF
STUDENT NUMBER: C70913672

DATE OF BIRTH: Feb-20-1984

ISSUE DATE: Oct-02-2017

CLEMSON

VE R S

Office of Records and Registration * 104 Sikes Hall ¢ Clemson, SC 2963¢
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Clemson University
Records and Registration
Clemson, SC 19634-5125
(864) 6562173
FICE: 003425

Transcript Legend

In accordance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of
1974, the record cannot be released to a third party withour written
consent of the student.

Accreditation

Clemson University is accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges
and Schools Commission on Colleges to award bachelors, masters,
education specialist and doctoral degrees. Contact the Commission on
Colleges at 1866 Southern Lane, Decatur, Georgia 30033-4097 or call
4046794500 for questions about the accreditation of Clemson
University.

Calendar
Clemson University observes the semester with Partsofterms. Partsof-
terms do not fall within the standard academic term.

Course N rior to Fall 1986
Courses numbered 100199 are primarily for freshman, 200299 for
sophomores, 300399 for juniors, 400499 for seniors and 500:599 for the
students in the fifth year of fiveyear undergraduate curricula. Courses
numbered 600 and above indicate graduate level work,

The numbers 100-400 are undergraduate coutses and numbers 600-900
are Graduate course numbers. Beginning Fall 2013, all course subject
codes consist of four letters or fewer; all course numbers consist of four

di

Units of Credit

The unit of each credit is the semester hour. Generally, one lecture hour
or three laboratory hours per week for a semester constitute a semester
hour. |

Effective Summer School 1988
All courses/grade diserepancies must be resolved within 120 calendar days
from the date grades are posted.

Credit (CR) indicates credit hours earned with at least the letter erade C.
Withdrew (W) indicates that the sudent withdrew from the course
without a erade after the first two weeks of classwork and prior to the last
seven weeks of classes, not including examination period. Proportionare
time periods apply during summer and other shortened sessions.

Pass (P) is equivalent to grade of “C".

Graduate School will not accept a grade lower than a “C” to count toward
a Graduare degree.

GRADING SYSTEM
Grade Explanation Grade Points
Count in GPA
A Standard 4
B Standard 3
a Standard 2
D Standard 1
¥ Standard 0
1 Incomplete 0
I/A Incomplete Makeup 4
/B Incomplete Makeup 3
I/C Incomplete Make-up 2
I/D Incomplete Make-up 1
I/F Incomplete Make-up 0
DA Duplicate Credit-A, less cr earned 4
DB Duplicare Credit-B, less cr earned 3
DC Duplicate Credit-C, less cr earned z
DD Duplicate CredieD, less cr earned 1
Do Not Count in GPA
P Pass 0
NP No Pass (]
CR Credit 0
CE Credit by Exam 0
Dp Duplicate Pass 0
EC Exemption Credit 0
r In Progress 0
1/ Incomplete Make Up, Pass 0
TR Transter 0
W Withdrawn Q0
INP Incomplete Make Up, No Pass 0
SE Special Exam 0
RD Redeemed D Q
RF Redeemed F 0
X Academic Renewal 0 !
NE Naot Eligible to Repeat 0
AU Audit [\
FGD Forgiven D Q
FGF Forgiven F 0
NG No Grade Q
Repeat Indicators
I - credits are included in earned/passed hours and contribute ro the
GPA caleulation
A - credits are excluded from earned/passed hours and contribute to
the GPA calcular
E - credits are excluded from earned/passed hours and do not

contribute to the GPA calculation

Unless a statement to the contrary appears at the end of the record, the
student is in good standing and eligible to return.

“Suspended” indicates that, after the specified term, the student may
return.

“Dismissed” indicates that, after the specified term, the student may appeal
to the Appeals Committee on Continuing Enrollment to become eligible
for reenrollment. |

|

Academic Redemption

The Academic Redemption Policy (ARP) allows a student enrolled from
Fall 2003 through Summer 2007 to repeat up to nine hours of
coutsework in which a D or F was camed if he/she had sufficient
redemption and W hours remaining. Students whose initial enrollment
occurred August 2007 through Summer 2013 may redeem up to ten

hours. Courses taken prior to Fall 2003 may not be redeemed.

The Academic Forgiveness Policy (AFP) allows a student enrolled
beginning Fall 2013 or after to eliminate from the GPA caleulation up to
three courses in which a D or F was earned. Students enrolled prior to
Fall 2013 who were under the former Academic Redemption Policy will
be allowed academic forgiveness on a modified scale. Detiled information
is available ar www.registrar.clemson.edu.

Academic Renewal

Under the Academic Renewal policy, the previous credits atrempted and
grade-point deficit will not constitute a liability in a new grade-point
computation; however, no credits passed or their attending erade points
will be available ro the student for a degree at Clemson, and any courses
previously passed may not be validated by special examination.

Honors Program

To earn General Honors, students must complete a minimum of six
honors courses over three General Education areas and graduate with a
cumulative grade-point ratio of 3.40 or higher.

To graduate with Departmental Honors, a student must complete honors
work at the upper division (30004000 level) in a program specified by the
Honors Student Handbook. A minimum overall grade-point ratio of 3.40
must be maintained.

To graduate with hoth General and Departmental Honors students must
complete the requirements for both programs.  Courses taken for
Departmental  Honors may not also count for General Honors
requitements. All honors courses taken to fulfill honors requirements
must he completed with a grade of A or B except for those honors courses
offered Pass/No Pass. Honor courses will be identified in the title of the
COUrse.

Latin Honors 1953-1978 19792013 2014
Cum Laude 3.00 3.40 390
Magna Cum Laude 3.50 3.70 1.85
Summa Cum Laude 3.80 31.90 3.95

TO TEST FOR AUTHENTICITY: Translucent globe icons MUST be
visible from both sides when held toward a light source. The face of this
transcript is printed on purple SCRIP-SAFE" paper with the name of the
institution appearing in white type over the face of the entire document.

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY » CLEMSON UNIVERSITY * CLEMSON UNIVERSITY * CLEMSON
UNIVERSITY*CLEMSON UNIVERSITY=CLEMSON UNIVERSITY » CLEMSON UNIVERSITY

ADDITIONAL TESTS: The institutional name and the word COPY
appear on alternate rows as a latent image. When this paper is rouched
by fresh liquid bleach, an authentic document will stain brown. A black
and white or color copy of this document is not an original and should
not be accepted as an official institutional document. This document
cannot be released to a third party without the written consent of the
student. This is in accordance with the Family Educational Rights and
Privacy Act of 1974, If you have any questions about this document,
please contact our office ar (864) 656-2173. ALTERATION QOF THIS
DOCUMENT MAY BE A CRIMINAL OFFENSE!

14150514 SCRIP-SAFE” Security Products, Inc. Cincinnari, OH




NEVADA STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE
POSTGRADUATE WORK VERIFICATION

APPLICANT’S NAME: {4\9( f\,,/ W [ lev

I Have you employed the above named applicant? m Yes O No
If yes, give dates:_ 3 /2020 - pp
Company: The Cenecis (%Y‘DWP
Address: 102,57) Ppinesr Pags K
City/State/Zi o€ CA 96|l
Telephone: 30 ‘;X/L/ qqgﬂ{ X Fax:_ 530 -5 8- 14&5
Applicant’s Position:_| dndg ca,p{ Rﬁ’l QHW
Your Position: DM/ Y

2. Indicate types of services rendered by firm:

B Landscaping Architecture & Contracting &  Architecture O Planning
Kl Engineering O Other (Explain)
3 Position of immediate supervisor: O Registered Landscape Architect
B Registered Contractor O Registered Architect O Registered Planner
O Registered Engineer O Other (Explain)
4.
Dates of Full or Part | Applicant’s Position Indicate primary areas in which applicant spent
Employment Time time practicing Landscape Architecture
3/ 2020 - ?vequ = Llow(cc%w Degyer Recﬂdww/( '—D@Lﬁ N
3 Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant’s qualifications toward the practice of Landscape
Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate spaces below.
Phase/Activity Excellent Satisfactory Marginal Unsatisfactory | Unknown
Technical Competence X
Professional Integrity e
Character (honesty/ethics) SE
6. Do you consider the applicant qualified to become a professional practitioner?
i Yes O No a Not qualified to answer
7. Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you feel would benefit the Board in
determining the applicant’s qualifications for registration. Please keep in mind it is the intent of registration to
insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and welfare and it is the Board’s responsibility to grant
registration only to those who are qualified for the profession on the basis of quality of work, character and
practical experience in Landscape Architecture. As one of the applicant’s confirmation of work experience, it is
expected that you are familiar with the professional work and have knowledge or his/her ability, character and
reputation.
7. Your Name: JFV\ VWl d% Licensed Professional? Mes ONo

Profession:_evttrc cdp o~

Sl&nature % License #/State: g l © 4 22 cb 2.7 ; ﬂ .‘ 13
(Pursuant to WZO place stMver signature)

Date: /0/'77 /'7—0




Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PROFESSIONAL
REFERENCE FORM

APPLICANT NAME: Kelly R. Miller

Please keep in mind it is the intent of licensure to insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and
welfare, and it is the Board’s responsibility to grant licensure only to those who are qualified for the
profession on the basis of quality of work, moral character and practical experience in Landscape
Architecture. As one of the applicant’s references, it is expected that you are familiar with the
applicant’'s professional work and have knowledge of his/her ability, character, and reputation.

1. How long have you known the applicant? _~ 3 YEARS

2. In what setting(s) and with what frequency did you observe the applicant? (l.e., office,
educational institutions, professional organizations etc./daily, weekly, monthly, etc.)

PROFESCIONAL pRL, OFFICE [ OCeAS)ON Al

f
3. Would you be pleased to have this applicant as an associate with you in practice?
KYes 1 No
4. My general recommendation concerning this applicant is:
1. Recommend highly without reservations
2. Recommend as qualified and competent
3. Recommend with some reservation
4. Do not recommend
5. Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant’s qualification toward the practice

of Landscape Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate space below.

Phase/Activity | Excellent Satisfactory Marginal | Unsatisfactory | Unknown

Technical ><
Competence

Professional x
Integrity

Character )<
honesty,ethics) | .

6. Do you consider the appficant fully qualified to become a registered Landscape Architect in
the State of Nevada?
Yes [J No

Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you feel would benefit
the Board in determining the applicant’s qualifications for licensure.

Revised 4-1-2016



| attest that the referenced applicant is of good moral character and has never:

Been convicted of a felony, misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor that is directly related to the practice
of landscape architecture; committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, misrepresentation, breach of
a fiduciary duty, gross negligence or incompetence while engaged in the practice of landscape
architecture; incarcerated in a jail or prison at the time of submitting an application for a certificate of
registration or a certificate to practice as . a ilandscape architect intern; committed fraud or
misrepresentation in connection with the submission of an application for a certificate of registration
or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; or the taking of one or more examinations
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 623.A; had a certificate of registration suspended or revoked by
the Board or in any other state or country; in lieu of receiving disciplinary action against himself,
surrendered a certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern in this
State or a certificate or license to practice landscape architecture issued in another state or country; u
engaged in the practice of landscape architecture in this State or in any other state or country without
a-license or cerificate of registration or certificate to practice as-a-landscape architect intern within the-
2 years immediately preceding the filing of an application for a certificate of registration or certificate
to practice as a landscape architect intern pursuant to the provisions of this chapter; within the 5
years immediately preceding the filing of an application specified in the previous statement, engaged
in unprofessional conduct in violation of the regulations adopted by the Board.

Name:Tkr\IA M \/MD E_KB@(A’L Licensed Professional? XYes ONo
S - Profession;_LANDS CAPE ARCLITEC-

Signature: ' License #/State: NV # B5 é

(Pursuant to W 623A.120 place state stamp over signature)

Date: lglw#»ow

Revised 4-1-2016



dant Connections Landscape Architecture, LLC
B

Jana Vanderhaar, RLA #856 verdantconnections.com
870 Daniel Drive (775) 412-8771
Reno NV 89509 jana@verdantconnections.com

October 20, 2020
to:
The Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
c/o Ellis Antunez, Executive Director
P.O. Box 34143
Reno NV 89533

Dear Ellis and the NSBLA board,

As a registered landscape architect practicing in the greater Reno area, it is my pleasure
to submit this letter of recommendation for Kelly Miller.

Around late 2016, | met Kelly when she started attending events held by the Northern
Section of the Nevada Chapter of the American Society of Landscape Architects (NVASLA) of
which | am currently chair. She was at that time working for Moana Nursery in Reno as a
draftsperson. While timid, Kelly was always attentive and would participate in a wide variety of
activities NVASLA organized (charrettes, tours, lectures, PARKing Day, etc.).

Professionally, Kelly and | worked on a large project that was awarded to my company,
Verdant Connections Landscape Architecture, in 2019. She was instrumental in putting my
design intent in AutoCAD format for collaboration and communication with fellow professionals
on the project. Working on the natural schoolyard project together was a pleasure, as she was
easy to communicate with and willing to spend extra time on learning about the subject and
making edits to the design as they would come up.

Kelly stands out for her interest in sustainable landscape architecture. She is intent on
creating designs that have an ecological function as well as meeting the needs of clients. With
her wonderful demeanor, | find her a perfect candidate to pursue the landscape architecture
registration in our state. It is a pleasure to recommend Kelly Miller because of her good moral
character and dedication to our profession.

Best regards,

Jana Vanderhaar
NV RLA #856



Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

2.
Application for Landscape Architect-In-Training Registrfﬁ@
Please Type or Print Legibly in Black Ink Completing All Sections ™~ (™

; Ll
. > . . fi 4" |
Nonrefundable Application Fee Registration $5d T e &
% _’\\ S " < ;;.« 4.;)
All lications must be delivered to the Board office at least 21 days prior to the board meeting in order to bea ':"?'q d.
Section 1 Identifying information o
Last Name First Name Date of Birth

MILLER KeLLy I

Place of Birth G ; Citizenship or Legal Residence
core N | | sk

Residence Address

NT¥l UemenS Rd.

City State Zip code Home Telephone

Remo NV 7452 | 102- 270 - 437

Business Name

Moan 4 I\/MV%M

Business Address

190 W. Msana Lane

Cit State Zip code Business Telephone
o NV | 99509 |35 -825 - 000 x[*4
Facsimile Number Electronic Mail Address(s) .
ke lly w»@moam NWA. Lo /prm‘\ I @qmm\. W]
Have you ever served in the military? N ; O Yes ﬁ No

If yes, Which Branch(es) of Service? (Circle all that apply) Army/Army Reserve; Marine Corps/Marine Corps Reserve;
Navy/Navy Reserve; Air Force/Air Force Reserve; Coast Guard/Coast Guard Reserve; National Guard.

What was your Military Occupation or Specialty?

What were your Date(s) of Service:

If the answer to any of the following questions is “yes” attach a detailed explanatory statement.

% Have you ever been convicted of a misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor? O Yes m No
2. Have you ever been convicted of a felony? O Yes m No
Applicant Name Date Submitted

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture LAIT Registration Application Revised 12-2016
1



Section 2 Education

All 'f-Lé?iHééébe_'_:-A'rchi:tect-hi--f'raining Candidates-State in chrdnofogidaf order the name and
address of ‘each institution attended, the dates spent at each, major, indicate the degree
received if applicable and the year of graduation. Use additional sheets if needed.

Candidates are to submit certified transcripts from each institution that has been attended.

1. Name of Institution ) Graduation Date
o T )~
Cit st University 2007
Address \ Cit ’ State Zip code
4 Qus Wall | Clem N 1A
104 Ruas Hal [emgon .\ 24434
Degree Receiveth Major Dates Attended
Raohlov  of LandScape Avimtecus. F/2002-5 /3«
2. Name of Institution Graduation Date
Address City State Zip code
Degree Received Major Dates Attended
3. Name of Institution Graduation Date
Address City State Zip code
Degree Received Major Dates Attended
4. Name of Institution Graduation Date
Address ' City State Zip code
Degree Received Major Dates Attended
Applicant Name Date Submitted

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture LAIT Registration Application Revised 12-2016
2



1. Name of Landscape Architect

Daan Dovipvan

Nature of Relationship
érwpw\/\ v

Address Cit State Zip code

g0 W-Moana Lin. Y NV 51

2. Ndme of Landscape Architect Nature of Relationship

by & Gyt N\MWM v
Address y 3 Y City State Zip code
“é’w W Meanad Ln. P‘W NV gﬁygﬂ

3. Name of Pl:ofessional Reference Nature of Relationship
MMI{' \(l\mﬂﬁ. Professor

Address i City State Zip code

7285 5-Jackson GF. Athens A 200,02

2. Name of Professional Reference

Nature of Relationship

Address

City

State

Zip code

Applicant Name

Date Submitted

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture LAIT Registration Application Revised 12-2016

3




AFFIDAVIT
| certify the information contained in this application to be truthful, complete and accurate.

| acknowledge that the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture will compile and evaluate a record containing all
aspects of my education, experience, moral character and reputation. | agree to provide any additional information as
requested by the Board. | hereby authorize any individual, company or institution with whom | have been associated to
furnish to the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture any information concerning my qualifications for
professional registration in Nevada which they have on record or otherwise, and do hereby release the individual,
company or institution and all individuals therewith from all liability for any damage whatsoever incurred by me as a result
of their furnishing such information.

| attest that if | am subject to a court order for child support of one or more children that | am not out of compliance with
the order or with a plan approved by the District Attorney or other public agency enforcing the order for repayment in the
amount owed pursuant to the order.,

| acknowledge that any statements, papers or documents received by the Board in its investigation may be transmitted by
the Board to the Council of Landscape Architectural Registration Boards or other political subdivisions registering
landscape architects as requested.

| attest that | am a citizen of the United States or that | am lawfully entitied to remain and work in the United States.

Signature of Applicant WMW Date {O/“ / 17‘

State of Neva Ol A County of WOLS‘A o

Being first duly sworn, deposes and says: | am the applicant named in this application, have read and understand the
contents thereof, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing statements are true and correct in every

respect.
s doher | w(F

Signature of Notarfz Public ti{\ K L &ﬁq@sion expires'm 175; 7 D ZD
oy |
NOTARY SEAL Recorded in Washoe County

7 No: 00-83008-2 - Expires June 5, 2020

Mail should be sent to (choose one)
home address
office address

Please securely attach a
recognizable photo (27x 21/27).
Photo must be taken within

one year of submission of this
application. Affix your signature
and date of the photo over the lower
right-hand corner of the photo.

Applicant Name Date Submitted
Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture LAIT Registration Application Revised 12-2016

4



Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PROFESSIONAL
REFERENCE FORM

APPLICAN| NAME: H\\L{ Miller

Please keep in mind it is the intent of licensure to insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and
weltare, and It Is the Board's responsibility to grant licensure only to those who are qualitied tor the
protession on the basis ot quality ot work, moral character and practical experience In Landscape
Architecture. As one of the applicant’s references, it is expected that you are familiar with the
applicant’s protessional work and have knowledge of his/her ability, character, and reputation.

1 How long have you known the applicant? b _Mmont=ns

2. In what setting(s) and with what frequency did you observe the applicant? (l.e., office,
educational institutions, professional organizations etc./daily, weekly, monthly, etc.)
OFFite  Scthina -~ Daily

> 1
3. ‘Would you be pleased to have this applicant as an associate with you in practice?
\ﬁ Yes O No
4. My general recommendation concerning this applicant Is:
1. Recommend highly without reservations X
2. Recommend as qualified and competent
3. Recommend with some reservation
4. Do not recommend
5. Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant’s qualification toward the practice
of Landscape Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate space below.
Phase/Activity | Excellent Satisfactory Marginal Unsatisfactory | Unknown
Technical
Competence bad
Professional
Integrity ){
Character \7('
(honesty,ethics)
6. Do you consider the applicant fully qualitied to become a registered Landscape Architect In
the State of Nevada?
\}iﬂ Yes O No

Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you teel would benefit
the Board in determining the applicant’s qu alifications tor licensure.

Revised 4-1-2016 a



| attest that the referenced applicant 1s of good moral character and has never:

Been convicted of a felony, misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor that is directly related to the practice
of landscape architecture; committed an act involving dishonesty, traud, misrepresentation, breach ot
a fhduciary duty, gross negligence or incompetence while engaged In the practice ot landscape
architecture; incarcerated in a jail or prison at the time of submitting an application for a certificate of
registration or a certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; committed fraud or
misrepresentation in connection with the submission of an application for a certiticate ot registration
or certiticate to practice as a landscape architect intern; or the taking of one or more examinations
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 623.A; had a certificate of registration suspended or revoked by
the Board or in any other state or country; in lieu of receiving disciplinary action against himself,
surrendered a certificate of registration or certiticate to practice as a landscape architect intern in this
State or a certificate or license to practice landscape architecture 1ssued In another state or country; u
engaged in the practice of landscape architecture in this State or in any other state or country without
a license or certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern within the
2 years iImmediately preceding the tiling ot an application for a certificate of registration or certiticate
to practice as a landscape architect intern pursuant to the provisions ot this chapter; within the 5
years immediately preceding the filing of an application specified in the previous statement, engaged
in unprofessional conduct in violation of the regulations adopted by the Board.

Licensed Professional? >(Yes ' INo
Profession: Lf«wbm_{;; Arelydec &

License #/State: l\\ Vv % Eﬂ

Revised 4-1-2016



Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PROFESSIONAL
REFERENCE FORM

APPLICANT NAME: \149/1‘/\/\\ M lun”

Please keep in mind it is the intent of licensure to insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and
welfare, and it is the Board’s responsibility to grant licensure only to those who are qualified for the
profession on the basis of quality of work, moral character and practical experience in Landscape

Architecture. As one of the applicant's references, it is expected that you are familiar with the
applicant’s professional work and have knowledge of his/her ability, character, and reputation.

1. How long have you known the applicant? 1 ‘4’ AV

2. In what setting(s) and with what frequency did you observe the applicant? (l.e., office,
educational institutions, professi(gnal organizations etc./daily, weekly, monthly, etc.)

Modina l\/urmg onsultant. wnm%mhf

3. Would you be pleased to have this applicant as an associate with you in practice?
AFI Yes O No

4. My general recommendation concerning this applic\s?t is:
1. Recommend highly without reservations

2. Recommend as qualified and competent
3. Recommend with some reservation
4. Do not recommend

5. Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant’s qualification toward the practice
of Landscape Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate space below.
Phase/Activity | Excellent Satisfactory Marginal Unsatisfactory | Unknown
Technical
Competence K
Professional
Integrity X
Character
(honesty,ethics) X
6. Do you consider the applicant fully qualified to become a registered Landscape Architect in
the State of Nevada?
m Yes O No

Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you feel would benefit
the Board in determining the applicant’s qualifications for licensure.
Revised 4-1-2016




| attest that the referenced applicant is of good moral character and has never:

Been convicted of a felony, misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor that is directly related to the practice
of landscape architecture; committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, misrepresentation, breach of
a fiduciary duty, gross negligence or incompetence while engaged in the practice of landscape
architecture: incarcerated in a jail or prison at the time of submitting an application for a certificate of
registration or a certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; committed fraud or
misrepresentation in connection with the submission of an application for a certificate of registration
or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; or the taking of one or more examinations
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 623.A; had a certificate of registration suspended or revoked by
the Board or in any other state or country; in lieu of receiving disciplinary action against himself,
surrendered a certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern in this
State or a certificate or license to practice landscape architecture issued in another state or country; u
engaged in the practice of landscape architecture in this State or in any other state or country without
a license or certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern within the
2 years immediately preceding the filing of an application for a certificate of registration or certificate
to practice as a landscape architect intern pursuant to the provisions of this chapter; within the 5
years immediately preceding the filing of an application specified in the previous statement, engaged
in unprofessional conduct in violation of the regulations adopted by the Board.

"
ry KSf’f;ﬁ LANDSCA oy
Name:/%ﬂ ( Ay SPRES & Licensed Professional? |.'_)ies [INo

¥ Profession:

License #/State: (s~
We state’stamp over signature)
_ L5

PTG

Revised 4-1-2016
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The University of Georgia

College of Environment and Design

March 2, 2017

Dear Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Members:

I am very pleased to be writing this letter in support of the application of Ms. Kelly Miller for Landscape
Architecture Licensure.

I had the opportunity to teach Kelly in the second year landscape architecture design studio during 2003-2004
fall semester at Clemson University. During the course of this studio, students were assigned 12 consecutive
projects with different complexities, therefore I had ample opportunities to observe her skills. She was among the
most perfectionist and hardworking students who worked diligently unil finding the best solution for the given
design problems. Kelly’s projects and models also reflected her creativity and dedication to landscape architecture.

Kelly has been building professional and personal skills after her graduation. I believe she is well quailfied to take
the licensure examination and ready to take responsibilities as a registered landscape architect.

I enthusiastically recommend Kelly’s application for licensure to be considered.

Sincerely,

..}.

Umit Yilmaz, PE.I).

Professor

285 South Jackson Streer » Achens, Georgia 30602-1845 » Telephone 706-542-1813 » Fax 706-542-4485

An Egual Opportunity/Atfirmative Action Instilution



Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PROFESSIONAL
REFERENCE FORM

APPLICANT NAME: Kelly Miller

Please keep in mind it is the intent of licensure to insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and
welfare, and it is the Board's responsibility to grant licensure only to those who are qualified for the
profession on the basis of quality of work, moral character and practical experience in Landscape
Architecture. As one of the applicant’s references, it is expected that you are familiar with the
applicant’s professional work and have knowledge of his/her ability, character, and reputation.

1. How long have you known the applicant? Since 2005

2 In what setting(s) and with what frequency did you observe the applicant? (l.e., office,
educational institutions, professional organizations etc./daily, weekly, monthly, etc.)
University_

. Would you be pleased to have this applicant as an associate with you in practice?
\ Yes

4, My general recommendation concerning this applicant is:

1. Recommend highly without reservations V Yes

9. Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant's qualification toward the practice
of Landscape Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate space below.

Phase/Activity | Excellent Satisfactory Marginal Unsatisfactory | Unknown

Technical X

Competence

Professional X

Integrity

Character

(honesty,ethics) X

6. Do you consider the applicant fully qualified to become a registered Landscape Architect in

the State of Nevada?
Xl Yes

Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you feel would benefit
the Board in determining the applicant’s qualifications for licensure.
Revised 4-1-2016



| attest that the referenced applicant is of good moral character and has never:

Been convicted of a felony, misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor that is directly related to the practice
of landscape architecture; committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, misrepresentation, breach of
a fiduciary duty, gross negligence or incompetence while engaged in the practice of landscape
architecture; incarcerated in a jail or prison at the time of submitting an application for a certificate of
registration or a certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; committed fraud or
misrepresentation in connection with the submission of an application for a certificate of registration
or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; or the taking of one or more examinations
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 623.A; had a certificate of registration suspended or revoked by
the Board or in any other state or country; in lieu of receiving disciplinary action against himself,
surrendered a certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern in this
State or a certificate or license to practice landscape architecture issued in another state or country; u
engaged in the practice of landscape architecture in this State or in any other state or country without
a license or certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern within the
2 years immediately preceding the filing of an application for a certificate of registration or certificate
to practice as a landscape architect intern pursuant to the provisions of this chapter; within the 5
years immediately preceding the filing of an application specified in the previous statement, engaged
in unprofessional conduct in violation of the regulations adopted by the Board.

Name: Umit Yilmaz, Licensed Professional? (lYes KINo
Profession: Professor

,_1.
Signature: 4-4«!4:-’% License #/State:
(Pursuant to NAC 623A.120 place state stamp over signature)

Date: February 28, 2017

Revised 4-1-2016



Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture

&
5 < : . . R £
Application for Professional Registration " < (O ~
~ .

Please Type or Print Legibly in Black Ink Completing All Sections, .~ ™~ 7/ {/ p~ _

Nonrefundable Application Fee Registration by Examinatj’:c};f};-$,ﬂ_\5:00 "-r'i-'.{’.;}’
Nonrefundable Application Fee Registration by Reciprocity $400.00+,

All returned exams must be delivered to the Board office at least 2 weeks prior to the meeting in order to be approved.

Section 1 Identifying information

Last Name First Name Date of Birth
Larimer Peter _
Place of Birth Sacial Security Number Citizenship or Legal Residence

Manteca, CA _ United States

Residence Address

138 Cobble Ridge Dr

City State Zip code Home Telephone
Folsom CA 95630 916-521-3352
Business Name
MTW Group

Business Address

2707 K Street, Suite 201

City State Zip code Business Telephone
Sacramento CA 95816 916-*369-3390

Facsimile Number Electronic Mail Address(s)

n/a peter@mtwgroup.com

Have you ever served in the military? O Yes M No

If yes, Which Branch(es) of Service? (Circle all that apply) Army/Army Reserve; Marine Corps/Marine Corps Reserve;
Navy/Navy Reserve; Air Force/Air Force Reserve; Coast Guard/Coast Guard Reserve; National Guard.

What was your Military Occupation or Specialty?

What were your Date(s) of Service:

If the answer to any of the following questions is “yes” attach a detailed explanatory statement.

(@ Have you ever been convicted of a misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor? O Yes B No
2 Have you ever been convicted of a felony? O Yes K No
Applicant Name_Peter Larimer Date Submitted_10/15/2020

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 4-2016
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Section 2 Landscape Architect Registration

Registration by Examination Candidates may omit this section

Registration by Reciprocity Candidates-List all states or provinces of Canada, which have
issued you a certificate of registration, use additional sheets if needed.

o Submit verification from your home state of registration or province of Canada that you
are/were active and registered in good standing, with no disciplinary action ever taken
and that you received a minimum passing score of 75 percent on each section of the
national examination.

o Submit verification from each additional state or province of Canada that you are/were
active and registered in good standing, with no disciplinary action ever taken. '

1. Name of State or Province of Canada Date of Registration
California California
Address of Board issuing Certificate of Registration City, Zip code
2420 Del Paso Road, Suite 105 Sacramento, 95834
E-mail address of Board Issuing Certificate of Registration Registration Number
latc@dca.ca.gov 5284
2. Name of State or Province of Canada Date of Registration
Address of Board issuing Certificate of Registration City, Zip code
E-mail address of Board Issuing Certificate of Registration Registration Number
3. Name of State or Province of Canada Date of Registration
Address of Board issuing Certificate of Registration City, Zip code
E-mail address of Board Issuing Certificate of Registration Registration Number

Professional Organizations
Please provide a list of professional organizations of which you are a member.

ASLA National and Local Sierra Chapter, LEED

Applicant Name_Peter Larimer Date Submitted_10/15/2020
Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 4-2016
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Section 3 Professional Practice

For Registration by Examination Candidates-State in chronological order the name and address
of each employer. Use additional sheets as needed. Please include with your application a

completed Post Graduate Work Verification Form for each employer listed.

http://nsbla.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/nsblanvgov/conten t/Forms/ProfessionalExperienceVerificationForm. pdf

For Registration by Reciprocity Candidates-Provide verification of 2 or more years of active
engagement in full-time practice as a Registered Landscape Architect. Use as many forms as

needed to provide verification for 2 years.
http://nsbla.nv.qov/ugloadedFiJes/nsblanvqov/content/Forms/ProfessionalExperienceVen‘ﬁcaﬁonForm.pdf

Council of Landscape Architect Registration Board Certificate holders may omit this section.

Name of Employer

Dates of Employment

MTW Group 09/01/2003
Address City State Zip code
2707 K Street, Suite 201 Sacramento CA 95816

Title of Position Held
Principal Landscape Architect

Duties Performed

Landscape Architect

Describe in Particular Duties Performed in the field of Landscape Architecture
All phases of design and construction administration, oversee all office employees and general business

Name of Employer

Dates of Employment

Address City State Zip code

Title of Position Held Duties Performed

Describe in Particular Duties Performed in the field of Landscape Architecture

Name of Employer Dates of Employment
Address City State Zip code

Title of Position Held

Duties Performed

Describe in Particular Duties Performed in the field of Landscape Architecture

Applicant Name Peter Larimer

Date Submitted_10/15/2020

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 4-2016
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Section 4 Professional References

All Candidates-Submit 4 professional references, 2 from registered landscape architects and 2
from other licensed professionals in a related design profession who have direct knowledge of
your professional abilities. All references must be stamped by the person providing the
reference. htip:/nsbla.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/nsblanvgov/content/Forms/LandscapeArchitectReferenceForm.pdf |

1. Name of Landscape Architect
Bryan Walker

Nature of Relationship
Business Partner

Address City State Zip code
2707 K Street, Suite 201 Sacramento CA 95816

2. Name of Landscape Architect Nature of Relationship
Keith Wilson Colleague

Address City State Zip code
1631 Alhambra Blvd, Suite 100 Sacramento CA 95816

3. Name of Professional Reference Nature of Relationship
Chris Lovin, Architect, Kitchell Colleague

Address City State Zip code
2450 Venture Oaks Way, #500 Sacramento CA 95833

2. Name of Professional Reference Nature of Relationship
Teri Jamison, Rainforth Grau Architects Colleague

Address City State Zip code
2101 Capitol Ave, #100 Sacramento CA 95816

Applicant Name Peter Larimer Date Submitted_10/15/2020

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 4-2016

4




Section 5 Education

All Candidates-State in chronological order the name and address of each institution attended,
the dates spent at each, major, indicate the degree received if applicable and the year of
graduation. Use additional sheets if needed.

Registration by Examination Candidates-Arrange to have transcripts from all educational
institutions forwarded to the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture.

Council of Landscape Architect Registration Board Certificate holders may omit this section.

1. Name of Institution

Graduation Date

University of California, Davis June 2001
Address City State Zip code

1 Shields Ave Davis CA 95616
Degree Received Major Dates Attended

Bachelor of Science Landscape Architecture 1996-2001

2. Name of Institution

Graduation Date

Address City State Zip code
Degree Received Major Dates Attended
3. Name of Institution Graduation Date
Address City State Zip code
Degree Received Major Dates Attended
4. Name of Institution Graduation Date
Address City State Zip code
Degree Received Maijor Dates Attended

Applicant Name_Peter Larimer

_ Date Submitted_10/15/2020

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registre;tion Application Revised 4-2016
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AFFIDAVIT
| certify the information contained in this appiication to be truthful, complete and accurate.

| acknowledge that the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture will compile and evaluate a record containing all

aspects of my education, experience, moral character and reputation. | agree to provide any additional information as

requested by the Board. | hereby authorize any individual, company or institution with whom | have been associated to

furnish to the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture any information concerning my gualifications for

professional registration in Nevada which they have on record or otherwise, and do hereby release the individual,

company or institution and all individuals therewith from all liability for any damage whatsoever incurred by me as a result
- of their furnishing such information.

| attest that if | am subject to a court order for child support of one or more children that | am not out of compliance with
the order or with a plan approved by the District Attorney or other public agency enforcing the order for repayment in the
amount owed pursuant to the order.

| acknowledge thal any statements, papers or documents received by the Board in its investigation may be transmitted by
the Board to the Council of Landscape Architectural Registration Boards or other political subdivisions registering
landscape architects as requested.

at | am lawfully entitied to remain and work in the United States.

Date 10/15/2020

Signature of Applicant |

State of California County of Sacramento

Being first duly sworn, deposes and says: | am the applicant named in this application, have read and understand the
contents thereof, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing statements are true and correct in every
respect.

6“@6 NGy

Subscribed and sworn to before me this & of , 20
"900(\%\0
3

Signature of Notary Public \_\Q\ my commission expires
NOTARY SEAL
Mail should be sent to (choose one)
home address
office address __ X

)). )

=
ure
lower
\o/\s'/ao'lv(’?

Applicant Name_Peter Larimer Date Submitted_10/15/2020

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture Registration Application Revised 4-2016
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CAL%FORKiA JURAT WITH AFFEANT STATEMENT

{1 See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
[ ! See Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be completed only by document signer(s], not Notary)

.

« .
Signature of Document Signer No. 1

Signature of Document Signer No. 2 {if any)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of Sacramento

MALIK AHMAD
Notary Pubic - Caltfornia
Sacramento County
Commission# 2223313
My Comen. Exgires Nov 25, 2024

Seal
Piace Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me

Malik Ahmad, Notary Public (Name andTitle)
on this _A_\'_:j;‘—_—day of O("FZ

, 20 2.0,
by Date Month Year
W fEres LDﬁwng /,MJM&‘ R
and (2) )s

Name(;ﬂ of Signer(s)

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

L] A

Title or Type of Document: g =
Number of Pages q——z Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: "

Document Date

@2014 Natzorzal Notary Assocsatlon WWW. Nazionalmotaw org 1 BGGﬂUS NOTARY (1 ~800 876—6827}

Ltem #591 0



Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PROFESSIONAL
REFERENCE FORM

APPLICANT NAME: Peter Larimer

Please keep in mind it is the intent of licensure to insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and
welfare, and it is the Board’s responsibility to grant licensure only to those who are qualified for the
profession on the basis of quality of work, moral character and practical experience in Landscape
Architecture. As one of the applicant's references, it is expected that you are familiar with the
applicant’s professional work and have knowledge of his/her ability, character, and reputation.

1. How long have you known the applicant? 23 years

2. In what setting(s) and with what frequency did you observe the applicant? (l.e., office,
educational institutions, professional organizations etc./daily, weekly, monthly, etc.)

In the office, daily

3. Would you be pleased to have this applicant as an associate with you in practice?
X Yes O No

4. My general recommendation concerning this applicant is:
1. Recommend highly without reservations X

2. Recommend as qualified and competent
3. Recommend with some reservation
4. Do not recommend

b Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant’s qualification toward the practice
of Landscape Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate space below.
Phase/Activity | Excellent Satisfactory Marginal Unsatisfactory | Unknown
Technical
Competence X
Professional
Integrity X
Character
(honesty,ethics) X
6. Do you consider the applicant fully qualified to become a registered Landscape Architect in
the State of Nevada?

X Yes O No

Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you feel would benefit
the Board in determining the applicant’s qualifications for licensure.

Revised 4-1-2016



I attest that the referenced applicant is of good moral character and has never:

Been convicted of a felony, misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor that is directly related to the practice
of landscape architecture; committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, misrepresentation, breach of
a fiduciary duty, gross negligence or incompetence while engaged in the practice of landscape
architecture; incarcerated in a jail or prison at the time of submitting an application for a certificate of
registration or a certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; committed fraud or
misrepresentation in connection with the submission of an application for a certificate of registration
or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; or the taking of one or more examinations
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 623.A; had a certificate of registration suspended or revoked by
the Board or in any other state or country; in lieu of receiving disciplinary action against himself,
surrendered a certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern in this
State or a certificate or license to practice landscape architecture issued in another state or country; u
engaged in the practice of landscape architecture in this State or in any other state or country without
a license or certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern within the
2 years immediately preceding the filing of an application for a certificate of registration or certificate
to practice as a landscape architect intern pursuant to the provisions of this chapter; within the 5
years immediately preceding the filing of an application specified in the previous statement, engaged
in unprofessional conduct in violation of the regulations adopted by the Board.

Name: Bryan Walker Licensed Professionai? xYes LINo
RS CA P Profession: Landscape Architect

Signature%@ "; License #/State: CA #5453
(Pursuant 623A.120 place state stamp/grer signature)

Date: 10/7/2020

Revised 4-1-2016



Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PROFESSIONAL
REFERENCE FORM

APPLICANT NAME: Peter Larimer

Please keep in mind it is the intent of licensure to insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and
welfare, and it is the Board’s responsibility to grant licensure only to those who are qualified for the
profession on the basis of quality of work, moral character and practical experience in Landscape
Architecture. As one of the applicant’s references, it is expected that you are familiar with the
applicant’s professional work and have knowledge of his/her ability, character, and reputation.

1. How long have you known the applicant? 15 years +

2. In what setting(s) and with what frequency did you observe the applicant? (l.e., office,

educational institutions, professional organizations etc./daily, weekly, monthly, etc.)
Regularly (monthly) as part of our work together in our professional organization

! Would you be pleased to have this applicant as an associate with you in practice?
kI Yes [1 No

4, My general recommendation concerning this applicant is:
1. Recommend highly without reservations X

2. Recommend as qualified and competent
3. Recommend with some reservation
4. Do not recommend

b, Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant's qualification toward the practice
of Landscape Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate space below.

Phase/Activity Excellent Satisfactory Marginal Unsatisfactory | Unknown .

Technical

Competence i

Professional

Integrity X

Character

(honesty,ethics) X

6. Do you consider the applicant fully qualified to become a registered Landscape Architect in

the State of Nevada?
X Yes O No

Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you feel would benefit
the Board in determining the applicant’s qualifications for licensure.
Revised 4-1-2016



| attest that the referenced applicant is of good moral character and has never:

Been convicted of a felony, misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor that is directly related to the practice
of landscape architecture; committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, misrepresentation, breach of
a fiduciary duty, gross negligence or incompetence while engaged in the practice of landscape
architecture; incarcerated in a jait or prison at the time of submitting an application for a certificate of
registration or a certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; committed fraud or
misrepresentation in connection with the submission of an application for a certificate of registration
or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; or the taking of one or more examinations
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 623.A; had a certificate of registration suspended or revoked by
the Board or in any other state or country; in lieu of receiving disciplinary action against himself,
surrendered a certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern in this
State or a certificate or license to practice landscape architecture issued in another state or country; u
engaged in the practice of landscape architecture in this State or in any other state or country without
a license or certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern within the
2 years immediately preceding the filing of an application for a certificate of registration or certificate
to practice as a landscape architect intern pursuant fo the provisions of this chapter; within the 5
years immediately preceding the filing of an application specified in the previous statement, engaged
in unprofessional conduct in violation of the regulations adopted by the Board.

Q\."“DSCAPE,,
Name: Keith W’[S, ﬂ}’%q.‘lsﬂﬂ . 'PC,} Licensed Professional? %Yes  [INo
&
&g
a

Zs ?ﬂ Profession; Landscape Architect
B\

: : CA #4728

License #/State:
stamp over signature)

Signature:
(Pursuant to

Revised 4-1-2016



Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PROFESSIONAL
REFERENCE FORM

APPLICANT NAME: Peter Larimer

Please keep in mind it is the intent of licensure to insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and
welfare, and it is the Board’s responsibility to grant licensure only to those who are qualified for the
profession on the basis of quality of work, moral character and practical experience in Landscape
Architecture. As one of the applicant’'s references, it is expected that you are familiar with the
applicant’s professional work and have knowledge of his/her ability, character, and reputation.

1. How long have you known the applicant? 19 years

2 In what setting(s) and with what frequency did you observe the applicant? (l.e., office,
educational institutions, professional organizations etc./daily, weekly, monthly, etc.)
Monthly

3. Would you be pleased to have this applicant as an associate with you in practice?
& Yes O No 3 NN

4. My general recommendation concerning this applicant is:
1. Recommend highly without reservations LR

2. Recommend as qualified and competent
3. Recommend with some reservation
4. Do not recommend

5. Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant’s qualification toward the practice
of Landscape Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate space below.

Phase/Activity | Excellent Satisfactory Marginal Unsatisfactory | Unknown
Technical
Competence .
Professional
Integrity X
Character
(honesty,ethics) X
6. Do you consider the applicant fully qualified to become a registered Landscape Architect in
the State of Nevada?

X Yes [ No

Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you feel would benefit
the Board in determining the applicant’s qualifications for licensure.

Revised 4-1-2016



| attest that the referenced applicant is of good moral character and has never:

Been convicted of a felony, misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor that is directly related to the practice
of landscape architecture; committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, misrepresentation, breach of
a fiduciary duty, gross negligence or incompetence while engaged in the practice of landscape
architecture; incarcerated in a jail or prison at the time of submitting an application for a certificate of
registration or a certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; committed fraud or
misrepresentation in connection with the submission of an application for a certificate of registration
or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; or the taking of one or more examinations
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 623.A; had a certificate of registration suspended or revoked by
the Board or in any other state or country; in lieu of receiving disciplinary action against himself,
surrendered a certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern in this
State or a certificate or license to practice landscape architecture issued in another state or country; u
engaged in the practice of landscape architecture in this State or in any other state or country without
a license or certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern within the
2 years immediately preceding the filing of an application for a certificate of registration or certificate
to practice as a landscape architect intern pursuant to the provisions of this chapter; within the 5
years immediately preceding the filing of an application specified in the previous statement, engaged
in unprofessional conduct in violation of the regulations adopted by the Board.

Licensed Professional? xYes (INo
Profession: Architect

Name: Chris Lovin

,—"//‘—-
Signature: ”/j - License #/State: C31877
(Pursuant})ﬂﬁ(@"& mp over signature)

Date: 10/8/2020

Revised 4-1-2016



Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PROFESSIONAL
REFERENCE FORM

APPLICANT NAME: Peter Larimer

Please keep in mind it is the intent of licensure to insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and
welfare, and it is the Board’s responsibility to grant licensure only to those who are qualified for the
profession on the basis of quality of work, moral character and practical experience in Landscape
Architecture. As one of the applicant’s references, it is expected that you are familiar with the
applicant’s professional work and have knowledge of his/her ability, character, and reputation.

1 How long have you known the applicant? 21 years

2. In what setting(s) and with what frequency did you observe the applicant? (l.e., office,
educational institutions, professional organizations etc./daily, weekly, monthly, etc.)
Frequency varies due to project interaction, minimum monthly. Meetings, project involvement.

3. Would you be pleased to have this applicant as an associate with you in practice?
Xl Yes [0 No

4. My general recommendation concerning this applicant is:
1. Recommend highly without reservations X

2. Recommend as qualified and competent
3. Recommend with some reservation
4. Do not recommend

B. Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant’s qualification toward the practice
of Landscape Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate space below.

Phase/Activity Excellent Satisfactory Marginal Unsatisfactory | Unknown
Technical
X
Competence
Professional
Integrity X
Character
(honesty,ethics) i
6. Do you consider the applicant fully qualified to become a registered Landscape Architect in
the State of Nevada?
X Yes O No

Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you feel would benefit
the Board in determining the applicant’s qualifications for licensure.

Revised 4-1-2016



| attest that the referenced applicant is of good moral character and has never:

Been convicted of a felony, misdemeanor or gross misdemeanor that is directly related to the practice
of landscape architecture; committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, misrepresentation, breach of
a fiduciary duty, gross negligence or incompetence while engaged in the practice of landscape
architecture; incarcerated in a jail or prison at the time of submitting an application for a certificate of
registration or a certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; committed fraud or
misrepresentation in connection with the submission of an application for a certificate of registration
or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern; or the taking of one or more examinations
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 623.A; had a certificate of registration suspended or revoked by
the Board or in any other state or country; in lieu of receiving disciplinary action against himself,
surrendered a certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern in this
State or a certificate or license to practice landscape architecture issued in another state or country; u
engaged in the practice of landscape architecture in this State or in any other state or country without
a license or certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern within the
2 years immediately preceding the filing of an application for a certificate of registration or certificate
to practice as a landscape architect intern pursuant to the provisions of this chapter; within the 5
years immediately preceding the filing of an application specified in the previous statement, engaged
in unprofessional conduct in violation of the regulations adopted by the Board.

Name: Teri Jamison Licensed Professional? XYes  LINo
Profession: Architect

Signature: License #/State: CA #26236

(Pursuant to Wplace state stamp over signature)
J\{\‘ DATE \QQ
OF ohv

Date: 10/8/2020

Revised 4-1-2016
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NEVADA STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE
POSTGRADUATE WORK VERIFICATION

APPLICANT’S NAME: Peter Larimer

L. Have you employed the above named applicant? Yes O No
If yes, give dates:9/1/2003-current

Company: MTW Group

Address:_ 2707 K Street, Suite 201

City/State/Zip:_Sacramento, CA 95816

Telephone: 916-369-3990 Fax:n/a

Applicant’s Position: President

Your Position: Vice President

2. Indicate types of services rendered by firm:
X Landscaping Architecture O Contracting O  Architecture [0 Planning
O Engineering O  Other (Explain)
3. Position of immediate supervisor: Registered Landscape Architect
O Registered Contractor O Registered Architect O Registered Planner
0 Registered Engincer 0  Other (Explain)
4.
Dates of Full or Part | Applicant’s Position Indicate primary areas in which applicant spent
Employment Time time practicing Landscape Architecture
9/1/2003-current Full Principal All phases of design and Construction
Administration
5 Please indicate, to the best of your knowledge, the applicant’s qualifications toward the practice of Landscape
Architecture by placing an X in the appropriate spaces below.
Phase/Activity Excellent Satisfactory Marginal Unsatisfactory | Unknown
Technical Competence X
Professional Integrity X
Character (honesty/ethics) X
6. Do you consider the applicant qualified to become a professional practitioner?
X Yes O No a Not qualified to answer
7. Please provide by attachment any additional information or comments you feel would benefit the Board in

determining the applicant’s qualifications for registration. Please keep in mind it is the intent of registration to
insure the safeguarding of public health, safety and welfare and it is the Board’s responsibility to grant
registration only to those who are qualified for the profession on the basis of quality of work, character and
practical experience in Landscape Architecture. As one of the applicant’s confirmation of work experience, it is
expected that you are familiar with the professional work and have knowledge or his/her ability, character and

reputation.

Licensed Professional? RKYes [No
Profession; Landscape Architect

7. Your Name: Bryan Walker

License #/State: CA #5453

i/ { ‘{

oW

Signature: W
(Pursuant t 23A.120 place shate st

Date: 10/7/2020
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University of California, Davis
TRANSCRIPT LEGEND

UNITS OF CREDIT/ACADEMIC STANDING

Credit for academic work in the University is evaluated in quarter units, except for the School of Law, which is on the semester system.
One quarter unit represents three hours of work per week by the student, including both class attendance and preparation. Laboratory
and discussion sections may or may not be given unit value. To convert quarter units to semester units, multiply by 2/3; from semester
to quarter units, multiply by 3/2. Undergraduate students are considered in gocd academic standing if they: 1) maintain guarterly and
cumulative: grade peint averages of 2.000 or greater; and, 2) maintain the rsquired minimum progress standards. Graduate and
professional school students with scholarship deficiencies are subject to action ai the discretion of their respective deans.

GRADING SYSTEM
The Grading System at the University of California, Davis is as follows:

- excellent

a good ;

- fair e g b e
- harely passing

- not passing {(work so poor that it must be repeated o receive recognition)
Honors {(School of Medicine)

- incomplete (work is satisfactory but incomplete for a good cause)

in progress

- passed {grade C - or better)

nol passed

- satisfactory

- unsatisfactory

- pass/no pass or satisfactory/unsatisfactory-student option

no grade

grade pending

CozUFTIMOO® >

< Z
W

GRADE POINTS are assigned each letter grade as follows:

4.0 = At 3.0 = B 1.7 = C- 0.0 = 2
4.0 = A 2.7 = 8- 1.3 - D+ 0.0 = 1
3 A- 2.3 = G+ 1.0 = D 0.0 = NG
3.8 = B+ 2.0 = c 0.7 = C- 0.0 = Y
n/a = IP,P,NP, S, U
COURSE NUMBERING
1 - 99 Lower Division Courses

100 - 199 Upper Division Courses

200 - 239 Graduate Courses

300 - 389 Professional Courses for Teachers and Nurse Practitioners - Teacher-training courses

offered by the School of Education and in other departments especially iniended for teachers
or prospective teachers. Included are courses designed to provide instruction to teaching
assistants, and certification of family nurse practitioners and physician assistants.

400 - 489 Other Professional Courses - Professional coursses in departments and schools other than
the Scheol of Education.

is printed on blue SCRIP-SAFE® paper with the name of the institution appearing in white type over the face of the entire document.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS- UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS » UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFCRNIA DAVISe UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS+. UNIVERSITY OF

| ADDITIONAL TESTS: The institutional name and the word COPY appear on alternate rows as a latent image. When this paper is touched by fresh

| fiquid bleach, an authentic document will staiiv brown. A black and white or color copy of this document is not an criginal and should not be accepted
as an official institutiona! document. This document cannot be released 1o a third party without the written consent of the student. This is in accordance
with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, If you have any questions about this document, please contact our office ai 530-752-
3639. ALTERATION OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE A CRIMINAL OFFENSE!

181469

SCRIP-SAFE® Security Products, Inc. Cincinnati, OM |




DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS » BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY

CALIFORNIA ARCHITECTS BOARD
Landscape Architects Technical Committee

Public Protection through Examination. Licensure, and Reaulation

Gavin Newgom,
Governgr

LICENSE VERIFICATION FORM

State of licensure: California Name of Licensee:  Peter Daniel Larimer
Prepared By: Harmony Navarro License Number: LA 5284
Title: Licensing Coordinator Expiration Date:  06/60/2022
Address: 2420 Del Paso Rd., Ste. 105 Date Issued: _04/03/2007
City, State, Zip Code: Sacramento CA 95834 Date Prepared:  10/22/2020
Telephone Number: _ (916) 575-7230 Disciplinary Action: Yes No . X

If yes, explanation attached.

Section Score | Section _ Score
LARE 9/12 —
Present = 2 : 3 4
LARE 6/99 — 3 PASS B PASS C PASS D PASS - PASS
9/12 04/2005 04/2005 12/2004 04/2005 12/2006
1 2 3 4 5
LARE 12/96 -
6/98
6
1 2 3 4 5
LARE 1992 -
6/96 6 ”
PELA 1993-
1996 1 2 3
UNE 1988 -
16hi 1 2 3 4 b5
UNE 1986 -
1987 1 2 3 4
UNE 1976 - _
1985 A i < 2
C D E F1 F2 |
UNE 1969 - . _ N
1975
- G




LICENSE VERIFICATION FORM

Exam Section Titles

LARE 9/12 — Present

1 — Project and Construction Administration

2 — Inventory and Analysis

3 — Design

4 — Grading, Drainage and Construction Documentation

LARE 2/06 - 9/12

A — Project and Construction Administration

B — Inventory, Analysis and Program Development
C — Site Design

D — Design and Construction Documentation

E — Grading, Drainage and Stormwater Management

LARE 6/99 —1/06

A — Legal and Administrative Aspects of Practice

B — Analytical Aspects of Practice

C — Planning and Site Design

D — Structural and Material and Methods of Construction
E — Grading, Drainage and Stormwater Management

LARE 12/96 - 12/98

| — Legal and Admin Aspects of Practice

2/7 — Analytical and Technical Aspects of Practice

3 — Conceptualization and Communication

4 — Design Synthesis

5 — Integration of Technical and Design Requirements
6 — Grading and Drainage

PELA 6/93 - 6/96

1 — Objective

2 —Design

3 — Construction Documents

LARE 1992 - 6/96

Administered in California in 1992 only

1 — Legal and Admin Aspects of Practice

2 — Programming and Environmental Analysis

3 — Conceptualization and Communication

4 — Design Synthesis

5 — Integration of Technical and Design Requirements
6 — Grading and Drainage

7. Ynplementation-of Design through Construction Process

UNE 1988 - 1991

1 — Professional Practice

2 — Design

3 — Design Application

4 — Design Implementation
5 — Grading and Drainage

UNE 1986 — 1987

1 — Professional Practice

2 — Design

3 — Design Application

4 — Design Implementation

UNE 1976 — 1985

A —History

B — Professional Practice

C — Design

D — Design Implementation

UNE 1969 - 1975

C — History/Theory

D — Professional Admin

E — Landscape Construction
F1 — Plant Materials

F2 — Planting Design

G — Landscape Architectural Design

Updated November 1, 2013



Agenda ltem 6.C

State of Nevada
Professional and Occupational Licensing Boards

Administrative Collaborative

Preface State of Nevada professional and occupational licensing Boards (Boards) are funded solely from
the fees received from the professions they regulate. The Boards are exempt from the State Budget Act
(NRS 353.005) and receive no funding from the State General Fund.

The Boards oversee various occupations and professions and are charged with the protection of the public
health, safety and welfare of the citizens in Nevada. The Boards provide the public and practitioners a
means by which they can pursue administrative legal recourse, in cases of questionable actions or practice.

The Boards independently conduct business in accordance with legislative, state and internal directives.
They are charged with compliance with existing and new legislative mandates, state administrative
requirements and establishing internal management systems. Small Boards face challenges due to limited
funding and staff resources.

The Boards are governed by additional laws and legislation outside their specific professions NRS sections;
and must adhere to those requirements in conducting their business and operations. A partial listing of
applicable laws include but is not limited to the following:

Title 17 State Legislative Department — NRS 218G Legislative Audits;

Title 18 State Executive Department - NRS 232A Appointments by the Governor to Public Bodies, NRS
232B Legislative Review of Public Agencies, NRS 233B Nevada Administrative Procedures Act

Title 19 Miscellaneous Matters Relating to Government and Public Affairs - NRS 241 Meetings of State
and Local Agencies (Open Meeting Law)

Title 23 Public Officers - NRS 281 General Provisions, NRS 281A Ethics in Government; NRS 282
Official Bonds and Oaths and NRS 283 Resignations, Vacancies and Removals

Title 54 Professions, Occupations and Business - NRS 622 General Provisions, NRS 622A Administrative
Procedures and NRS 629 Healing Arts

In addition to State laws, the Professional and Occupational Licensing Boards have the responsibility to
adhere to specific requirements contained in the State of Nevada Administrative Manual (SAM).

Whereas, Professional and Occupational Licensing Boards have varying levels of experienced executive
staff who may benefit from opportunities for collaboration with experienced resources in administration
of professional and occupational regulatory Boards; and

Whereas, collaboration efforts may include but not be limited to:

e Consultation with experienced personnel working with professional and occupational regulatory
Boards;

Joint training opportunities for Board members and staff;

Consulting on administrative requirements, and reporting of Board activities;

Sharing of best practices and processes, procedures and administrative manuals;

Reviewing current and proposed legislation pertaining to professional and occupational licensing
Boards as a whole;

e Any other matter deemed pertinent to the Boards.

9.4.20
Board Administrative Collaborative



Whereas, it has been determined that it is in the best interests of the State of Nevada and Professional and
Occupational Licensing Boards to enter into an Administrative Collaborative in order to provide a cost
effective and efficient means to enhance collaborative efforts and establish a structured means by which
Professional and Occupational Licensing Boards may increases adherence to state and legislative
requirements and strengthen the Professional and Occupational Licensing Boards’ administrative and
oversight functions.

There is hereby established the “Professional and Occupational Licensing Boards, Administrative
Collaborative” comprised of the Executive Directors or designated personnel of each participating Board
who shall be authorized to represent their respective Boards’ interests as participating Professional and
Occupational Licensing Boards.

Participation in the Administrative Collaborative may be terminated by any of the parties, at any time
upon 30 days written notice.

Now therefore in consideration thereof, the “Administrative Collaborative” shall become effective
upon approval by a minimum of three (3) Professional and Occupational Licensing Boards as evidenced
by signature below.

Board of Occupational Therapy Board

Chair Dated Chair Dated
Board Board

Chair Dated Chair Dated
Board Board

Chair Dated Chair Dated
9.4.20

Board Administrative Collaborative



AGENDA ITEM 6.D

Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture
Executive Director
Annual Review
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Instructions: For each function, assess whether the employee demonstrates the behaviors,
Exceptional (4), Exceeds Expectations (3) Meets Expectations (2), Needs Development (1) or
Unsatisfactory (0). For any function scored as needs development or unsatisfactory, develop and
implement an action plan. Customer is defined as anyone with whom the Board has contact.
Maximum score is 48.

4: Exceptional: Consistently exceeds all expectations and standards. Demonstrates the highest
level of professional excellence and superior work. Always demonstrates desired behaviors even
under difficult and stressful circumstances. Anticipates and exceeds customer needs and desires.
This level of performance is an excellent role model to others. Recognized by peers as an expert
and problem solver.

3: Exceeds Expectations: Demonstrated accomplishments are clearly and consistently above
most expectations and standards. Regularly demonstrates desired behaviors. Provides significant
contributions towards the achievement of individual, and Board goals; this level of performance
is a positive model to others.

2: Meets Expectations: Work is performed within established expectations and standards.
Provides expected performance; some of the time exceeds expectations and rarely does not meet
expectations. Generally demonstrates desired behaviors and strives to correct deviation from
desired behaviors.

1: Needs Development: Does not consistently meet performance expectations or standards;
some of the time meets expectations, but overall compliance with expectations or results are not
meeting expectations and require a development plan. Demonstrates some, but not all the desired
behaviors. Improvement in performance is needed to achieve acceptable level of contribution.
Employee is placed on a formal Development/Action Plan.

0: Unsatisfactory: Performance level fails to meet expectations or standards. There is
inconsistency and the employee is generally unaware when not demonstrating desired behaviors.
Does not demonstrate the desired behaviors of this organization. Employee is placed on a formal
Development/Action Plan and immediate improvements must be made to justify continued
employment.

Page 1 of 4



ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS:

43210

1. Board of Director Activities
Provides supportive services to members of the Board in fulfilling the responsibilities of
their offices.
Participates in developing policies for the Board, and in monitoring the continuity of
office activities.
Organizes travel and attends Board meetings.
Assists in the preparation of the agenda and meeting documents pursuant to NRS 241.
Prepares and delivers Executive Director Report including progress and needs for Board
operation; recommends necessary action concerning the operation of the Board.
Records, transcribes and maintains records from these meetings.
Notifies applicants, petitioners, or appropriate parties of Board actions.
Initiates action on Board directives.

43210
2. Landscape Architecture, Landscape Architecture Intern Registration and Renewal of
Registration

Oversees the processing of all Landscape Architect and Landscape Architecture

Intern registration and registration renewal applications in accordance with NRS
Chapter 623A.200

43210

3. Examinations
Pursuant to NRS 623A.190, oversees the administration of the National Examination and
the Nevada State Research Examination.

43210
4. Board Records

Maintains confidential credentials files and electronic database in accordance with NRS
623A.135

43210

5. Communications
Maintains communication with all internal and external contacts.
Identifies and works to solve problems as they arise.
Maintains the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architecture web-site, facsimile
machine and telephone. Receives and responds to United States mail, telephone calls
and electronic mailings and any other form of communication to the Board.
Coordinates the activities of the Board with other State of Nevada Boards and Agencies
including but not limited to correspondence, attendance at meetings, telephone contacts
and project cooperation.
Coordinates the activities of the Board with professional organizations such as
American Society of Landscape Architects, Council of Landscape Architect
Registration Boards, Nevada Construction Relations Committee including
correspondence, attendance at meetings, telephone contacts and project cooperation.

Page2 of 4



43210

6. Enforcement
Responsible for receiving initial complaints and establishing if the complaint falls within
the jurisdiction of the Board.
All correspondence to the complainant and the respondent are the responsibility of the
Executive Director.
Responsible for introducing all cases to the Deputy Attorney General as needed for
follow-up and disposition.
Assists the Field Enforcement Officers and Deputy Attorney General as requested with
all enforcement activities. Communicates to the Board recommendation concerning
complaint pursuant to the provisions of NAC623A.511

Provides quarterly enforcement reports to the Legislative Counsel Bureau pursuant to
NRS 622.100.

43210

7. Legislative Session
Represents the Board at hearings and meetings as directed by the Board.
Tracks bills as they are introduced for impact on the Board providing reports at quarterly
meetings of the Board and more often as needed.

43210
8. Payroll

Oversees all aspects of Board payroll including the completion of quarterly and year end
State of Nevada and Federal Reports.

43210

9. Annual Budget
Prepares and administers the annual budget in conjunction with the Board.
Performs monthly financial duties including accounts payable, accounts receivable,
banking and Board reports in accordance with NRS 623A.150

43210
10. Annual Audit

Prepares and provides data necessary for an annual audit pursuant to NRS 218.825,
oversees reporting of the audit to the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

43210
11. Confidentiality

Exhibits a high degree of responsibility for confidential matters. in accordance with NRS
623A.353

43210
12. Assume Other Related Responsibilities as Required

Maintains knowledge of Chapter 623 A of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS), Chapter
623 A of Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) and State Administrative Manual (SAM).

Page 3 of 4



Ensures that all office policies and procedures comply with NRS Chapter 623A and NAC
Chapter 623A. Responsible for the creation and maintenance of an operations manual.
Responsible for monitoring outside contractors including necessary training and
evaluations. Maintains custody of the official seal.

Comments:

Performance Evaluation Score

Recommendations:

Page 4 of 4



AGENDA ITEM 6.C

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

POSITION DESCRIPTION

Position Title: Executive Director (FTE 0.49)

Date Originated: March 6, 2009

Reviewed/Revised:

RELATIONSHIPS:

Reports To: Board President

Internal Contacts: Board Members, Field Investigation Officers, Temporary
Office Staff, Bookkeeper, Auditor, Deputy Attorney
General

External Contacts: State of Nevada Registered Landscape Architects,
Landscape  Architects-In  Training, Applicants for
Registration by Reciprocity, Examination and Landscape
Architect-In Training, Council of Landscape Architecture
Registration Board Members and Staff, Other State of
Nevada Boards and Agencies, Nevada Construction
Relations Committee, National Society of Landscape
Architects, Vendors and Visitors.

POSITION PURPOSE:

Pursuant to NRS 623A.100 duties of the Executive Director include: (a) Keep an accurate record of
all proceedings of the Board; (b) Maintain custody of the official seal; (c) Maintain a file
containing the names and addresses of all holders of certificates of registration and certificates to
practice as a landscape architect intern; (d) Submit to the Board each application for a certificate of
registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern that is filed with the Board; (e) If
a holder of a certificate of registration or certificate to practice as a landscape architect intern has
violated any provision of this chapter, file a complaint with the Attorney General; and (f) Perform
any other duties assigned to him by the Board.

Page 1 of 4



The Executive Director is responsible for the supervision, coordination and administrative services
of the Nevada State Board of Landscape Architects. This position oversees all operations of the
Board including: enforcement, quarterly Board meetings, payroll, payables, receivables,
administration of state examinations, processing applicants for registration, annual registration
renewals, communications including maintenance of the Board’s web-site, preservation of Board
files, budget and annual audit.

The Executive Director must retain a thorough knowledge of Nevada Administrative Code and
Nevada Revised Statutes which pertain to this position as well as the State Administrative Manual
(SAM). Active participation in State of Nevada Legislative Sessions including the representation
of the Board at hearings and meetings as needed is also required.

The Executive Director serves as a liaison between the Board of Directors and all external

contacts for purposes of communicating requirements of State of Nevada to Registered
Landscape Architects and in keeping the Board apprised of legal requirements and current issues.

NATURE AND SCOPE:

The nature and scope of the Executive Director includes the establishment and implementation of
administrative policies and procedures, which comply with applicable State of Nevada
requirements. The Executive Director is responsible for Landscape Architect registration and
renewal of registration, meeting management, flow of information from external contacts to the
Board. This position acts as the liaison and resource between the Board and the Community. It is
expected that the Executive Director will remain knowledgeable of all changes in standards and
practices or of new standards and practices. It is further expected that any and all new required
information will be transferred to existing operations.

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS:

Education: Working-level knowledge of the English language, including the
ability to read, write, and speak English. A bachelor’s degree is
required.

Experience: Five years of experience in related administration.
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ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS REQUIRED TO FULFILL DUTIES:

Board of Director Activities

Provides supportive services to members of the Board in fulfilling the responsibilities of
their offices. Participates in developing policies for the Board, and in monitoring the
continuity of office activities. Organizes travel and attends Board meetings. Assists in the
preparation of the agenda and meeting documents pursuant to NRS 241. Prepares and
delivers Executive Director Report including progress and needs for Board operation;
recommends necessary action concerning the operation of the Board. Records, transcribes
and maintains records from these meetings. Notifies applicants, petitioners, or appropriate
parties of Board actions. Initiates action on Board directives.

Landscape Architecture, Landscape Architecture In-training Registration and Renewal of
Registration
Oversees the processing of all Landscape Architect and Landscape Architecture In-
training registration and registration renewal applications in accordance with NRS
Chapter 623A.200

Examinations
Pursuant to NRS 623A.190, oversees the administration of the Nevada State Research
Examination.

Board Records
Maintains confidential credentials files and electronic database in accordance with NRS
623A.135

Enforcement

Responsible for receiving initial complaints and establishing if the complaint falls within
the jurisdiction of the Board. All correspondence to the complainant and the respondent
are the responsibility of the Executive Director. Responsible for introducing all cases to
the Enforcement Representative of the Board and the Deputy Attorney General as needed
for follow-up and disposition. Assists the Field Enforcement Officers, Enforcement
Representative of the Board and Deputy Attorney General as requested with all
enforcement activities. Provides quarterly enforcement reports to the Legislative Counsel
Bureau pursuant to NRS 622.100.

Legislative Session
Represents the Board at hearings and meetings as directed by the Board. Tracks bills as
they are introduced for impact on the Board providing reports at quarterly meetings of the
Board and more often as needed.
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Communications
Maintains communication with all internal and external contacts. Identifies and works to
solve problems as they arise. Maintains the Nevada State Board of Landscape
Architecture web-site, and incoming telephone answering system. Receives and responds
to United States mail, telephone calls and electronic mailings and any other form of
communication to the Board.
Coordinates the activities of the Board with other State of Nevada Boards and Agencies
including but not limited to correspondence, attendance at meetings, telephone contacts
and project cooperation.
Coordinates the activities of the Board with professional organizations such as American
Society of Landscape Architects, Council of Landscape Architect Registration Boards,
Nevada Construction Relations Committee including correspondence, attendance at
meetings, telephone contacts and project cooperation.

Payroll
Oversees all aspects of Board payroll including the completion of quarterly and year end
State of Nevada and Federal Reports.

Annual Budget
Prepares and administers the annual budget in conjunction with the Board. Performs
monthly financial duties including accounts payable, accounts receivable, banking and
Board reports in accordance with NRS 623A.150

Annual Audit
Prepares and provides data necessary for an annual audit pursuant to NRS 218.825,
oversees reporting of the audit to the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

Confidentiality
Exhibits a high degree of responsibility for confidential matters. in accordance with NRS
623A.353

Assume Other Related Responsibilities as Required
Maintains knowledge of Chapter 623 Aof Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS), Chapter 623A
of Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) and State Administrative Manual (SAM).
Ensures that all office policies and procedures comply with NRS Chapter 623A and NAC
Chapter 623A. Responsible for the creation and maintenance of an operations manual.
Responsible for monitoring outside contractors including necessary training and
evaluations. Maintains custody of the official seal.
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